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ISU Contact

ISU Media Team

Tel: +41 21 612 6666
Fax: +41 21 612 6677
E-mail: media@isu.ch

ISU Office Holders and ISU Members

The list of ISU Office Holders and the ISU Members are updated as and when
necessary.

Rules and Regulations

In Short Track Speed Skating a pack of four to eight Skaters race against each other
rather than against the clock. Competitors skate a series of Preliminaries, Heats,
Quarter-Finals, Semi-Finals and Finals over 500, 1000 and 1500 meters and Relay
Events for National teams (composed of four Skaters) over 3000 meters for Women,
5000 meters for Men and 2000 meters for Mixed Team Relay (composed of two
Women and two Men). Race winners, second and sometimes third placed
Skaters/Teams move up to the next round. Fastest times following qualified skaters

(Frtrehvidaal-distareesoenly} may also advance to fill remaining spots in the next

round.

Individual racing rules

a)

b)

e)

Races are run counter-clockwise, that is to say the inner side of the track is
on the left hand side of the Skater/Relay Team;

Overtaking is allowed at all times, but until the Skaters/Relay Teams are
besides each other the responsibility for any obstruction or collision shall be
upon the Skater/Relay Team overtaking, provided the Skater/Relay Team
being overtaken does not act improperly;

Any Skater/Relay Team who is bound to be lapped, either for the first time or
other time, must move to the outside and may not interfere with the
Skater(s)/Relay Teams overtaking the skater. Violation with interference will
result in a Yellow or Red Card.

If a Skater/Relay Team is lapped twice, that Skater/Relay Team shall leave the
race unless there are one (1) or more other Skaters/Relay Teams very close to
the skater's current race position. Skaters/Relay Teams who have left the race
on basis of this rule shall be recorded as not finished. If the Referee, at the
skater's discretion, feels that the Skater/Relay Team was prevented from
finishing due to reasons beyond the Skaters/Relay Teams control, then the
Referee may declare the Skater/Relay Team having reached the finish but no
time shall be recorded;

A Skater/Relay Team has completed the distance when the Skater has
reached the finish line with the leading tip of the skate blade.

Infringements:

a)

b)

The general racing rule is that the Skaters/Relay Teams by their way of
skating shall contribute to the honest sporting and safe progress of the race
in order to determine the result of the race on its merits;

Breaches of the racing rules are considered as follows:
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- OFF-TRACK: skating with one or both skates on the left side of the
curve, marked by track marking blocks;

- IMPEDING: Impeding, blocking, charging, or pushing another Skater
with any part of the body. Interfere with another Skater by crossing
his/her course thereby causing contact;

- ASSISTANCE: Each Skater shall compete as an individual. Any
assistance from other Skaters will be cause for sanctions of all
Skaters/Relay Teams involved. This will not apply to the push the
Skater receives from their Team-mate in a Relay race.

- KICKING OUT: Kicking out of any skate during any part of a race
thereby causing danger including at the finish line or throwing the
body across the finish line is forbidden.

Relay racing rules

a) Teams consist of maximum of the following number of Competitors:
World Championships 5
World Junior Championships 4
European Championships 5
Four Continents Championships 5
World Cup Competitions see ISU Communication 2580
All other Competitions 5

Mixed Team Relay:

World Championships 3 per gender
European Championships 3 per gender
Four Continents Championships 3 per gender
World Cup Competitions 4 per gender
b) All members of a Team shall wear the same racing suit. Teams which do not

comply with this shall be excluded from participation in the respective race.
For Competitions where Skaters from different nations form a team, asimple
and easy identification system will be sufficient;

A Skater will be in the race and be responsible for the Team until that Skater
is relayed by a Team member. Relaying will be by touch, that is to say a Skater
will not be in the race until that Skater has been touched by, or has touched
the Skater itis relieving;

A Skater may be relayed at any time except during the last two (2) laps. These
laps must be skated by one Skater. A warning shot will be fired to indicate
the start of the last three (3) laps;

In the case of a fall during the last two (2) laps, the Skater may be relayed.

A Skater from a team can only come on the track to make an exchange.
Skaters entering before an exchange and skaters exiting after an exchange
are also subjected to the applicable racing rules. For eventual additional
rules for Mixed Gender team competitions see the respective ISU
Communication.

The non-racing members of each team must stay out of the path of the
racing Skaters and in an area that is clearly inside curves, marked by track
marking blocks and a virtual line between the last block and the first block
of the curves. Only to make an exchange, a Skater may leave this area. The
line between the last and first block may be marked by dots.
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h) Exchanges are to be made without interference to other teams. During
exchanges, changing the lane is not allowed and exchanges are to be made
straight forward, directly in front of the Skater who is pushing, and the skates
have to be kept out of blocking.

i) Interference inside the track with Skaters coming in to take an exchange
may also be considered an infringement.

Mixed Team Relay Racing Rules

J)  The Individual Racing Rules, paragraphs1and 2, and the Relay Racing Rules,
paragraphs 3 and 4, shall apply to Mixed Team Relay Races, that means for
all members of the Team, both participating and relayed Team members.

k) Unless otherwise specified, Mixed Relay Teams consist of a minimum of two
and a maximum of four Women and a minimum of two and a maximum of
four Men.

l) For each race any two of the four named Women and any two of the four
named Men must take part in the race.

m) Races will be over 2000 m (18 laps).

n) The members of the Team have to relay following a fixed schedule: first, 4 x
2,5 laps, then 4 x 2 laps, and always in the following order of exchanges:
Woman-Woman-Man-Man. The racing order per Gender is left to the Team.

0) In case of a fall, only a Skater from the same gender can cover the relay for
the Team, except in the very last corner before a scheduled exchange 52 to
the other gender, a Skater from opposite gender can take the relay and keep
on going.

p) In exceptional cases when a Team cannot make an exchange because of
actions from other Teams, the exchanges can be made half a lap later.

g) In the last two laps of the race, if there is a fall any Team member can take
the relay.

Relay Infringements:

a) Theindividual racing rules, paragraphs1and 2, shall apply to Relay races, that
is to say for all members of the Team, both participating and relayed Team
members;

b) Breaches of the relay racing rules are considered as follows:

- RELAYING NON TOUCH: The relay has taken place without a touch or that
the touch has not been obvious, clearly shown, and seen by the Referee or
Assistant Referees;

- RELAYING DURING THE LAST TWO (2) LAPS: The last relay has not been
clearly started before the commencement of the final two (2) laps.

- -In Mixed Team Relay: The relaying order and planned schedule as described
in paragraph 3 has not been followed.

All information Infringements Language and Codes are available here.
Team Racing Rules

a) A Team consists of a minimum of 2 Skaters.

b) The finish position and time recorded by the last Skater of the Team finishing
determines the result of the Team.

c) The Skaters shall compete as a Team and may assist each other.
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d) A Skater may push a member of the same Team as long as this does not impede
any Skater from another Team.

Team Racing Infringements

The Individual Racing Rules (paragraphs 1and 2) shall apply to Team Racing Rules,
unless otherwise specified.

Sanction for Infringements of the Racing Rules or the ISU Code of Ethics

All information Infringements Language and Codes are available here.

a) The term “disqualification” as used in Rule 123 paragraph 4.B shall be
understood to describe the various sanctions mentioned in this Rule
including without limitation the following type of sanctions:

Penalty; - for an infringement of the Racing Rules.

Yellow Card; -

- for an unsafe, harmful or hazardous offence;

- for more than one infringements of the Racing Rule “Impeding” and/or
“Kicking Out” independent of each other resulting in a penalty, made in
one (1) race;

- for other actions explicitly so specified in these rules.

Red Card:

- for aninfringement of the Racing Rules which is deemed to be dangerous
or grossly negligent;

- inthe case a Skater is shown two (2) Yellow Cards in the same Competition;

- for other actions explicitly so specified in these rules;

- for a violation of the ISU Code of Ethics, which happens in the period
between the appearance of a Skater at the Heat Box In and leaving the
Heat Box Out after a race;

- for any action and behavior, either on or off ice during the competition
period, i.e. the beginning and the end of a competition as established by
the ruling body of the competition, and which action is considered by the
Referee as a non-compliance with instructions of an official in charge, or a
violation of the ISU Code of Ethics.

b) The Skater/Relay Team who received a Penalty will be disqualified in the
relevant race in which the infringement occurred, and will be excluded from
participating in the next round of the distance/competition concerned. With
the exception of Final A, where Rule 295, paragraph 6.b) applies, the
Skater/Relay Team will forfeit the points/result accrued in that race alone.
Points/results accrued prior to that race will not be affected.

c) The Skater/Relay Team who was been given a Yellow Card will be disqualified
in the relevant race in which the infringement occurred and excluded from
participating in the next round of the distance/competition concerned. The
Skater/Relay Team will forfeit prior points/results accrued in all races over the
distance/competition concerned. The right of the Skater to participate in
other distances/competitions, or the results achieved in previous or next
other distances/competitions are not affected.
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d)

If a Yellow Card to a Relay Team is directly given because of the action of one
Skater or is the result of 2 cumulative Penalties to the same Skater, that
Yellow Card becomes cumulative for that particular Skater, and only that
Skater. If a Yellow Card is given for a cumulative of 2 Penalties given to 2
different Skaters from a team, the Yellow Card is not cumulative.

The Skater who was given a Red Card will not be allowed anymore to
participate in any race, both Individual and Relay, and will not be ranked in
the final individual classification. The results of other individual distances
which have been concluded by the same Skater with a Final are not affected.
55

The Relay Team who was given a Red Card will be disqualified in the relevant
race and will not be ranked in the final Relay classification. The respective
Skater of the team who was given a Red Card will not be allowed anymore
to participate in any race, both Individual and Relay, and will not be ranked
in the final classification of individual distances not yet concluded. The
results of individual distances which have been concluded prior to the Relay
race will not be affected.

Any Official or other participant in an ISU activity witnessing a violation of the
Code of Ethics during the competition period needs to verbally report to the
Referee. The Referee shall file a written report with the Short Track Speed
Skating Technical Committee concerning any Skater who is shown a Red
Card or a Yellow Card. The Short Track Speed Skating Technical Committee
shall forward this information to the Sports Technical Director who will
inform the Council.

The Short Track Speed Skating Technical Committee shall create a database
of all Yellow and Red Cards issued during a skating season.

Irrespective of the Red Card decision of the Referee, any Skater falls under
the disciplinary authority of the Disciplinary Commission at any given
moment and is subject to a sanction imposed by the DC.

If a Skater has accumulated two (2) Red Cards within 12 months, that Skater
shall be automatically suspended from participation in all ISU Events, the
Olympic Winter Games, the Youth Olympic Winter Games, and International
Competitions for at least two (2) months or three (3) applicable competitions
whichever is the longer period.

The Referee’s decision that: there was an infringement of the Racing Rules
or a violation of the ISU Code of Ethics or decisions approving the
announcement of the results showing that there was no infringement are
final and no protests against such decisions are allowed (See Rule 123
paragraph 4.B);

If, during a race, any irregularity that may affect the result does take place,
the Referee may stop the race and order a re-start of the race. As a principle,
this re-start shall take place immediately. In exceptional cases the Referee



may postpone the restart to a later point on the competition program
following Rule 290 paragraph 5 a. If the distance has been completed the
Referee may order a re-run of the race considering the rest time according
to Rule 295 paragraph 2.

m) If any of the Skaters/Relay Teams have been sanctioned under this Rule for

conduct occurring before the race is stopped, such Skater(s), and the
Skater's Relay Team (if the race is a Relay race), will not take part in the re-
run;

In the case of a re-start of a Relay race substitution within each team is
allowed.

Any Skater, for whom the race has been stopped (to preserve the Skater's
well-being), will not be allowed to take part in the re-start, unless the Skater
was unable to continue due to reasons beyond his control. This does not
apply to the starting procedure. The results of Skater(s) excluded for this
reason from a re-start will show ‘Did not finish' (Record as DNF). This also
applies to Relay Teams. If the Skater is injured resulting from an action by
another Skater for which a penalty is given, the Referee may advance the
injured Skater or let the Skater participate in the re-start or re-run.

Sanctions imposed by the Referee under this Rule are coommunicated and
recorded at the end of each race. The recorded decision is the final decision
and cannot be changed unless there is a recording, technical, data or
communication error. The corrections have to be made before the next
qualifying round. Any correction must be officially announced and
documented. Sanctions are announced at the end of each race before the
announcement of the official results, to the Skater(s) / Team Coach or Team
leader, and over the public address system for the benefit of the spectators,
specifying where and how the Skater(s)/Relay Team concerned made an
infringement and whether there is an advancement. The Announcer must
inform the spectators immediately of the decision(s) that has been taken.
With approval of the Technical Committee the Referee may also announce
the decision over the public address system.

If the public address system can be understood loud and clear at the Coaches
Box, or the information is immediately available on a screen or any other
communication device, there is no need for any On Ice Official to go to the
Coaches Box to announce the decision(s).

In the case of a violation of the ISU Code of Ethics, either on or off the ice, within
the competition period, the sanction may be announced also at a later stage and
the consequences as indicated above will apply.

World Cup Competitions

During the season the ISU World Cup Short Track Speed Skating Series season is
comprised of six international events. The competitions have a single distance
character and are held in separate sessions. The first day is dedicated to all
Qualifying Rounds. On the second and third days the last Qualifying Rounds
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including repechage races, (if necessary) take place usually in the morning
preceding the World Cup session that day.

On the distances 500, 1000 and 1500 meters there are A and B Finals. Skaters
qualify for A and B Finals only through the Semi-Finals.

Relay Teams consist of four or six Skaters, which are all considered as participants.
During any Relay race in a competition, a maximum of four Skaters shall compete.
Entries of Teams with less than four or more than six Skaters are not accepted. All

Skaters of a team must belong to the same ISU Member.

Classifications at each World Cup Competition

The Distance Classifications over the Individual Distances 500, 1000 and 1500
meters and the Relay distances will follow the Rules for Distance Classifications
(see Rule 295),

- First to be listed will be Competitors who have qualified for the World Cup
Session in accordance with Rule 295, using the results of the World Cup
Session. Any persisting tie will be broken according to the results of the
Competitors in the Qualifying Session.

- Then the remaining Competitors who have participated in the Repechage
Session will be ranked in accordance with Rule 295, paragraph 7, using the
results of the Repechage Session. Any persisting tie will be broken
according to the results of the Competitors in the Qualifying Session.

Any remaining Competitor will be ranked in accordance with Rule 295,
paragraph 7, using the results in the Qualifying Session.

Points scoring

For each of the Individual Distances, the following point system will be used for the
World Cup Classification.

Only Skaters with a result on the distance classification in the Main Sessions will
receive World Cup Points. Skaters without World Cup points will nevertheless also
have a ranking based on the distance classification.

For the Relay Races, the same point system will be used and all Relay Teams
participating will get World Cup points.

Classification Points Classification| Points

1 100 13 18
2 80 14 16
3 70 15 14
4 60 16 12
5 50 17 10
6 44 18 8
7 40 19 6
8 36 20 5
9 32 21 4
10 28 22 3
11 24 23 2
12 20 24 1

For the distances identified as the Prime Distance, specified in paragraph 4 a): Extra
Bonus Points as listed below will be awarded to the top 10 Skaters of the Final
Distance Classification:
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Classification Points
1 50
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5

O~ oW

-
o

a) Foreach individual distance, the Skater's best six (6) World Cup points scores
from ISU World Cup Competitions will be considered for the World Cup
classification.

b) For each of the Relay distances, the best four (4) results from the Distance
Classifications at ISU World Cup Competitions will be considered for the
World Cup classification.

Classification for the Season’s Overall Champions and winner of the ISU
World Cup Short Track Crystal Globe Trophy 2023-2024

At the end of the season the Overall World Classification will correspond to the total
of the points cumulated for the World Cup Distance Classifications in the three
individual distances.

The Overall World Classification will include a maximum of 12 results for each
Skater.

It is not mandatory for Skaters to participate in all 3 distances to be ranked in the
Overall World Classification. However, for each individual distance (500m, 1000m
and 1500m), a maximum of 6 results from the Distance Classifications at ISU World
Cup Competitions are considered for the Overall World Classification. Skaters will
have the possibility to race a distance up to 8 times during the World Cup season,
but only a maximum of 6 results for one distance will be kept.

Examples: Skaters can decide to race 4 X 500m, 4 X 1000m and 4 X 1500m, or they
can decide to race 6 X T000m and 6 X 1500m to get to their 12 counting results.
Skaters racing 8 X 500m and 4 X another distance would have only 10 results
counting since the maximum number of results counting for the same distance is
o.

ISU Short Track Speed Skating Championships

There are four ISU Championships held every season as of 2020 with the ISU Four
Continents Short Track Speed Skating Championships, the European
Championships, World Junior Championships and World Championships. All
Championships have a single distances format.
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The winning individual Skater/Team of the Championships is the one which has
been declared winner of the Final A race and is awarded the Gold medal. The
Skaters/Teams placed second and third in Final A are awarded the Silver and
Bronze medal respectively.

ISU Junior World Cup Competitions

The ISU Junior World Cup Short Track Speed Skating is a new series of events
introduced for the season 2023/24, all information regarding the ISU Junior World
Cup Short Track Speed Skating series is available in ISU Communication 2579.

Distances and program
a) The distribution of distances at the Junior World Cup Competitions and the
respective Junior World Cup sessions will be as follows:

Junior Individual Distances for Women and Men Relays (Day 1 and Day 2)
World Day 1 Day 2
Cup
1 1000 m (1), 1500 m 500 m, 1000 m (2) |3000 m for Women & Men*,
2000 m for Mixed Team
5 500 m (1), 1500 m 500 m (2),1000 m | 3000 m for Women &Men*,
2000 m for Mixed Team
3 1000 m, 1500 m (1) 500 M, 1500 m (2) 3000 m for Women & Men*,
2000 m for Mixed Team

*If time allows to include one or both gender relays in the schedule

The order of distances listed in the table above is only indicative.

Junior World Cup Points & Classifications

For each of the Individual Distances, the following point system will be used for the

Junior World Cup Classification.

Only Skaters with a result on the distance classification in the Junior World Cup
Sessions will receive Junior World Cup Points.

For the Relay Races, the same point system will be used and all Relay Teams
participating will get Junior World Cup points.

Classification Points Classification Points
1 100 13 18
2 80 14 16
3 70 15 14
4 60 16 12
5 50 17 10
6 44 18 8
7 40 19 6
8 36 20 5
9 32 21 4
10 28 22 3
1 24 23 2
12 20 24 1
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For each individual distance, only the Skater’s best three (3) results from the
Distance Classifications at ISU Junior World Cup Competitions will be
considered for the Junior World Cup classification.

For the Mixed Team Relay distance, the best two (2) results from the Distance
Classifications at ISU Junior World Cup Competitions will be considered for
the Junior World Cup classification.

If the gender Relay distance are raced, a distance classification will be made.
There will be no Prize Money for the gender Relays.
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ISU Events and Championships Calendar 2023/24

October 2023

20 -22 ISU World Cup Short Track Speed Skating Montreal (CAN)

27 -29 ISU World Cup Short Track Speed Skating Montreal (CAN)
November 2023

3-5 ISU Four Continents Short Track Speed Skating Championships Laval (CAN)

25-26 ISU Junior World Cup Short Track Leeuwarden (NED)
December 2023

2-3 ISU Junior World Cup Short Track Leeuwarden (NED)
7-10 ISU World Cup Short Track Speed Skating Beijing (CHN)
15-17 ISU World Cup Short Track Speed Skating Seoul (KOR)
January 2024

12-14 ISU European Short Track Speed Skating Championships Gdansk (POL)
February 2024

9-1 ISU World Cup Short Track Speed Skating Dresden (GER)

16 -18 ISU World Cup Short Track Speed Skating Gdansk (POL)

17 -18 ISU Junior World Cup Short Track TBC

22-25 ISU World Junior Short Track Speed Skating Championships Gdansk, Poland
March 2024

15-17 ISU World Short Track Speed Skating Championships Rotterdam (NED)

Media Accreditation

Please refer to the Media Accreditation section of the ISU website for further

information.

Biographies

The ISU has a Short Track Speed Skating database with statistics and biographies.
The database is available on the ISU website:
Short Track Speed Skating Biographies & Statistics
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World Records

Men
Distance Country Name Time Date Place ‘
500m CHN Dajing Wu 39.505 11 Nov 2018 Salt Lake City, USA
1000m KOR Daeheon Hwang 1:20.875 12 Nov 2016 Salt Lake City, USA
1500m NED Sjinkie Knegt 2:07.943 13 Nov 2016 Salt Lake City, USA
3000m KOR Jin-Kyu Noh 4:31.891 19 Mar 201 Warsaw, POL
5000m R. HUN Hungary 6:28.625 04 Nov 2018 Calgary, CAN
Women
Distance Country Name Time Date Place
500m NED Xandra Velzeboer 41.416 0 4 Nov 2022 Salt Lake City, USA
1000m NED suzanne Schulting 1:25.958 04 Nov 2022 Beijing, CHN
1500m KOR Minjeong Choi 214354 12 Nov 2016 Salt Lake City, USA
3000m KOR Eun-Ju Jung 4:46983 15 Mar 2008 Harbin, CHN
3000mR.  EP Netherlands 4:02.809 23 Oct 2021 i Gl

Mixed Team Relay

Distance Country Name

Mixed Relay KOR Republic of Korea 2:35.951 24 Oct 2021 Beijing, CHN

Junior Men

Distance Country Name Time Date Place

500m CHN Tianyi Zhang 40.331 31Jan 2020 Bormio, ITA
1000m KOR Lee Donghyun 1:23.549 29 Jan 2023 Dresden, GER
1500m GER Michal Niewinski 210.495 28 Jan 2023 Dresden, GER
3000m R. KOR Republic of Korea 2354279 28 Jan 2023 Dresden, GER

Junior Women

Distance Country Name Time Date Place

500m USA Maame Biney 43212 26 Jan 2019 Montréal, CAN
1000m KOR Gilli Kim 1:27.685 02 Feb 2020 Bormio, ITA
1500m KOR Yu Bin Lee 2:18.695 27 Jan 2017 Innsbruck, AUT
3000m R. NED Netherlands 4:12.019 02 Feb 2020 Bormio, ITA




Olympic Winter Games

Medalists — Men

Year Event Location Winner 2nd 3rd

2022 500m Beijing (CHN) Shaoang LIU (HUN) Konstantin IVLIEV (RUS) Steven DUBOIS (CAN)
2022 1000m Beijing (CHN) REN Ziwei (CHN) LI Wenlong (CHN) Shaoang LIU (HUN)
2022 1500m Beijing (CHN) HWANG Daeheon (KOR) Steven DUBOIS (CAN) Semen ELISTRATOV (RUS)
2022 T.R.5000m Beijing (CHN) Canada Republic of Korea Italy

2018 500 PyeongChang (KOR) Dajing Wu (CHN) Dae Heon Hwang (KOR) Hyo Jun Lim (KOR)

2018 1000m PyeongChang (KOR) Samuel Girard (CAN) John-Henry Krueger (USA) Yi Ra Seo (KOR)

2018 1500m PyeongChang (KOR) Hyo Jun Lim (KOR) Sjinkie Knegt (NED) Semen Elistratov (RUS)
2018 T.R.5000m PyeongChang (KOR) Hungary China Canada

2014 500m Sochi (RUS) Victor An (RUS) Dajing Wu (CHN) Charle Cournoyer (CAN)
2014 1000m Sochi (RUS) Victor An (RUS) Vladimir Grigorev (RUS) Sjinkie Knegt (NED)
2014 1500m Sochi (RUS) Charles Hamelin (CAN) Tianyu Han (CHN) Victor An (RUS)

2014 T.R.5000m Sochi (RUS) Russia United States of America China

2010 500m Vancouver (CAN) Charles Hamelin (CAN) Si-Bak Sung (KOR) Francois-Louis Tremblay (CAN)
2010 1000m Vancouver (CAN) Jung-Su Lee (KOR) Ho-Suk Lee (KOR) Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
2010 1500m Vancouver (CAN) Jung-Su Lee (KOR) Apolo Anton Ohno (USA) J.R. Celski (USA)

2010 T.R.5000m Vancouver (CAN) Canada Republic of Korea United States of America
2006 500m Torino (ITA) Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)  Francois-Louis Tremblay (CAN) Hyun-Soo Ahn (KOR)
2006 1000m Torino (ITA) Hyun-Soo Ahn (KOR) Ho-Suk Lee (KOR) Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
2006 1500m Torino (ITA) Hyun-Soo Ahn (KOR) Ho-Suk Lee (KOR) JiaJun Li (CHN)

2006 T.R.5000m Torino (ITA) Republic of Korea Canada United States of America
2002 500m Salt Lake City (USA) Marc Gagnon (CAN) Jonathan Guilmette (CAN) Rusty Smith (USA)

2002 1000m Salt Lake City (USA) Steven Bradbury (AUS) Apolo Anton Ohno (USA) Mathieu Turcotte (CAN)
2002 1500m Salt Lake City (USA) Apolo Anton Ohno (USA) JiaJun Li (CHN) Marc Gagnon (CAN)
2002 T.R.5000m Salt Lake City (USA) Canada Italy China

1998 500m Nagano (JPN) Takafumi Nishitani (JPN) Yulong An (CHN) Hitoshi Uematsu (JPN)
1998 1000m Nagano (JPN) Dong-Sung Kim (KOR) JiaJun Li (CHN) Eric Bedard (CAN)

1998 T.R.5000mM Nagano (JPN) Canada Republic of Korea China

1994 500m Lillehammer (NOR) Ji-Hoon Chae (KOR) Mirko Vuillermin (ITA) Nicky Gooch (GBR)

1994 1000m Lillehammer (NOR) Ki-Hoon Kim (KOR) Ji-Hoon Chae (KOR) Marc Gagnon (CAN)
1994 T.R.5000m Lillehammer (NOR) Italy United States of America Australia

1992 1000m Albertville (FRA) Ki-Hoon Kim (KOR) Frédéric Blackburn (CAN) Jun-Ho Lee (KOR)

1992 T.R.5000m Albertville (FRA) Republic of Korea Canada Japan
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Medalists - Women

Year Event Location Winner 2nd 3rd

2022 500m Beijing (CHN) Arianna FONTANA (ITA) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Kim BOUTIN (CAN)

2022 1000m Beijing (CHN) Suzanne Schulting (NED) CHOI Minjeong (KOR) Hanne DESMET (BEL)
2022 1500m Beijing (CHN) CHOI Minjeong (KOR) Arianna FONTANA (ITA) Suzanne SCHULTING (NED)
2022 T.R.3000m Beijing (CHN) Netherlands Republic of Korea China

2018 500m PyeongChang (KOR) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Yara van Kerkhof (NED) Kim Boutin (CAN)

2018 1000m PyeongChang (KOR) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Kim Boutin (CAN) Arianna Fontana (ITA)
2018 1500m PyeongChang (KOR) Choi Minjeong (KOR) Jinyu Li (CHN) Kim Boutin (CAN)

2018 T.R.3000m PyeongChang (KOR)  Republic of Korea Italy Netherlands

2014 500m Sochi (RUS) Jianrou Li (CHN) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Seung-Hi Park (KOR)
2014 1000m Sochi (RUS) Seung-Hi Park (KOR) Kexin Fan (CHN) Suk Hee Shim (KOR)
2014 1500m Sochi (RUS) Yang Zhou (CHN) Suk Hee Shim (KOR) Arianna Fontana (ITA)
2014 T.R.3000m Sochi (RUS) Republic of Korea Canada Italy

2010 500m Vancouver (CAN) Meng Wang (CHN) Marianne St-Gelais (CAN) Arianna Fontana (ITA)
2010 1000m Vancouver (CAN) Meng Wang (CHN) Katherine Reutter (USA) Seung-Hi Park (KOR)
2010 1500m Vancouver (CAN) Yang Zhou (CHN) Eun-Byul Lee (KOR) Seung-Hi Park (KOR)
2010 T.R.3000m Vancouver (CAN) China Canada United States of America
2006 500m Torino (ITA) Meng Wang (CHN) Evgenia Radanova (BUL) Anouk Leblanc-Boucher (CAN)
2006 1000m Torino (ITA) Sun-Yu Jin (KOR) Meng Wang (CHN) Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
2006 1500m Torino (ITA) Sun-Yu Jin (KOR) Eun-Kyung Choi (KOR) Meng Wang (CHN)
2006 T.R.3000m Torino (ITA) Republic of Korea Canada Italy

2002 500m Salt Lake City (USA) Yang Yang (A) (CHN) Evgenia Radanova (BUL) Chunlu Wang (CHN)
2002 1000m Salt Lake City (USA) Yang Yang (A) (CHN) Gi-Hyun Ko (KOR) Yang Yang (S) (CHN)
2002 1500m Salt Lake City (USA) Gi-Hyun Ko (KOR) Eun-Kyung Choi (KOR) Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
2002 T.R.3000m Salt Lake City (USA) Republic of Korea China Canada

1998 500m Nagano (JPN) Annie Perreault (CAN) Yang Yang (S) (CHN) Lee-Kyung Chun (KOR)
1998 1000m Nagano (JPN) Lee-Kyung Chun (KOR) Yang Yang (S) (CHN) Hye-Kyung Won (KOR)
1998 T.R.3000m Nagano (JPN) Republic of Korea China Canada

1994 500m Lillehammer (NOR) Cathy Turner (USA) Yanmei Zhang (CHN) Amy Peterson (USA)
1994 1000m Lilehammer (NOR) Lee-Kyung Chun (KOR) Nathalie Lambert (CAN) So-Hee Kim (KOR)

1994 T.R.3000m Lillehammer (NOR) Republic of Korea Canada United States of America
1992 500m Albertville (FRA) Cathy Turner (USA) Yan Li (CHN) Ok Sil Hwang (PRK)
1992 T.R.3000m Albertville (FRA) Canada United States of America Unified Team (EX USSR) (EUN)

Mixed Team Relay - Medalists

Event

Location

Winner

2022

T.R.5000m

Beijing (CHN)

China

Italy

Hungary
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ISU World Cup Short Track — Medal Tables

Results from individual ISU World Cup Short Track Events are available
here

Overall World Cup Ranking Men

Rank NOC Gold Silver Bronze Total
1 Korea 54 41 28 123
2 Canada 23 25 20 68
3 United States 1 6 12 29
4 China 9 26 23 58
5 Russia 6 5 7 18
6 Hungary 5 1 5 m
7 Italy 4 5 6 15
8 Netherlands 3 5 4 12
9 France 2 2 0 4
10 Kazakhstan 1 1 2 4
n Germany 1 (0] 1 2
12 Japan o] 1 7 8
13 Great Britain 0 1 1 2
14 Belgium 0 0 1 1
14 Poland 0 0 1 1
14 Latvia 0] 0] 1 1

Overall World Cup Ranking Women

Rank [\ [o]e Gold Silver Bronze Total
1 China 55 32 29 116
2 Korea 36 39 27 102
3 Canada 10 19 25 54
4 Netherlands 10 5 3 18
5 Italy 3 4 10 17
6 United States 2 8 12
7 Bulgaria 1 n 8 20
8 Great Britain 1 2 2 5
9 Poland 1 1 1 3
10 Russia 1 1 0 2
n Japan 1 0 3 4
12 Belgium 0 1 2 3
13 Germany (0] 1 (0] 1
14 Australia 0 0 1 1



http://shorttrack.sportresult.com/

World Cup Ranking per distance — Men

Season

22/23

21/22

20/21

19/20

18/19

1718

16/17

15/16

14/15

13/14

12/13

nhH2

Denis NIKISHA (KAZ)
PARK Ji Won (KOR)
PARK Ji Won (KOR)

Steven DUBOIS (CAN)
Pascal DION (CAN)
HONG Kyung Hwan (KOR)

Shaolin Sandor LIU (HUN)
Pascal DION (CAN)
REN Ziwei (CHN)

WU Dajing (CHN)
HWANG Daeheon (KOR)
Semen ELISTRATOV (RUS)

Shaolin Sandor Liu (HUN)
Ji Won Park (KOR)
Ji Won Park (KOR)

Wu Dajing (CHN)
Tianyu Han (CHN)
June Seo Lee (KOR)

Hyo Jun Lim (KOR)
Ji Won Park (KOR)
Gun Woo Kim (KOR)

Dajing Wu (CHN)
Kyung Hwan Hong (KOR)
Steven Dubois (CAN)

Wu Dajing (CHN)
Sandor Liu Shaolin (HUN)
Hwang Dae Heon (KOR)

Sandor Liu Shaolin (HUN)
Hwang Dae Heon (KOR)
Sjinkie Knegt (NED)

Wu Dajing (CHN)
Shaoang Liu (HUN)
Sjinkie Knegt (NED)
Netherlands

Abzal Azhgaliyec (KAZ)
Thibaut Fauconnet (FRA)
Lee Jung Su (KOR)
Dmitry Migunov (RUS) Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Charle Cournoyer (CAN)
Sjinkie Knegt (NED)
Netherlands

Wu Dajing (CHN)
Sjinkie Knegt (NED)
Chen Dequan (CHN)

Semion Elistratov (RUS)
Kwak Yoon-Gy (KOR)

Dmitry Migunov (RUS)
Semion Elistratov (RUS)
Sin Da-Woon (KOR)
Netherlands

Viktor Ahn (RUS)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
United States

Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Kwak Yoon-Gy (KOR)
Noh Jin-Kyu (KOR)

Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Viktor Ahn (RUS)
Lee Han-Bin (KOR)

Wu Dajing (CHN)
Viktor Ahn (RUS)
Viktor Ahn (RUS)
Netherlands

Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Noh Jin-Kyu (KOR)

Sin Da-Woon (KOR)

Olivier Jean (CAN)
Kwak Yoon-Gy (KOR)
Noh Jin-Kyu (KOR)

Rank 3

Diane SELLIER (POL)
Roberts KRUZBERGS (LAT)
Friso EMONS (NED)

China

REN Ziwei (CHN)

[tzhak de LAAT (NED)
PARK Jang Hyuk (KOR)
Hungary

Abzal Azhgaliyev (KAZ)
Semen Elistratov (RUS)
Kai An (CHN)

China

Samuel Girard (CAN)
Shaoang Liu (HUN)
June Seo Lee (KOR)
Japan

Samuel Girard (CAN)
Wu Dajing (CHN)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
United States

Sandor Liu Shaolin (HUN)
Nurbergen Zhumagaziyev (KAZ)
Semen Elistratov (RUS)
Hungary

Samuel Girard (CAN)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Park Ji Won (KOR)
China

Kwak Yoon-Gy (KOR)
Sin Da-Woon (KOR)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
China

Vladimir Grigorev (RUS)
Niels Kerstholt (NED)
Viktor Ahn (RUS)
Russia

Liang Wenhao (CHN)
Noh Jin-Kyu (KOR)

Sin Da-Woon (KOR)
Russia

Liang Wenhao (CHN)
Olivier Jean (CAN)
Kwak Yoon-Gy (KOR)



Season

10/

09/10

08/09

07/08

06/07

05/06

04/05

03/04

02/03

01/02

Event

5000m R.

500m
1000m
1500m

5000m R.

500m
1000m
1500m

5000m R.

500m
1000m
1500m

5000m R.

500m
1000m
1500m

5000m R.

500m
1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000mM
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

Rank 1

Canada

Simon Cho (USA)

Thibaut Fauconnet (FRA)
Maxime Chataignier (FRA)

Canada

Charles Hamelin (CAN)

Lee Jung-Su (KOR)
Lee Jung-Su (KOR)

Korea

Francgois-Louis Tremblay (CAN)

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)
Sung Si-Bak (KOR)
Canada

Sung Si-Bak (KOR)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)
Korea

Tyson Heung (GER)
Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)
Kim Hyun-Kon (KOR)
Italy

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)

Korea

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Mathieu Turcotte (CAN)

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)

Canada

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Li Jiajun (CHN)

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
China

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Jean-Frangois Monette (CAN)
Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)

Fabio Carta (ITA)

Canada

Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)
Li Jiajun (CHN)

Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)
Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)

Rank 2

Korea

Thibaut Fauconnet (FRA)

Noh Jin-Kyu (KOR)

Liu Xianwei (CHN)

Korea

Frangois-Louis Tremblay (CAN)

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)

Charles Hamelin (CAN)

Canada

Sung Si-Bak (KOR)

Kwak Yoon-Gy (KOR)

Lee Jung-Su (KOR)

United States

Kwak Yoon-Qy (KOR)

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)

Canada

Jon Eley (GBR)

Denis Bellotti (ITA)

Song Kyung-Taek (KOR)

United States

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)

Li Jiajun (CHN)

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)

China

Mathieu Turcotte (CAN)

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)

Korea

Song Suk-Woo (KOR)

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)

Canada

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)

Frangois-Louis Tremblay (CAN)

Jean-Frangois Monette
'AN)

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)

China

Lee Seung-Jae (KOR)

Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)

Min Ryoung (KOR)

Lee Seung-Jae (KOR)

Rank 3

China

Liang Wenhao (CHN)
Travis Jayner (USA)
Michael Gilday (CAN)
Netherlands

Sung Si-Bak (KOR)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Sung Si-Bak (KOR)
China

Jon Eley (GBR)

Lee Jung-Su (KOR)

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)

Korea

Francois-Louis Tremblay (CAN)
Song Kyung-Taek (KOR)
Lee Seung-Hoon (KOR)
China

Roberto Serra (ITA)
Nicola Rodigari (ITA)
Pieter Gysel (BEL)
Germany

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Eric Bédard (CAN)

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
United States

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Mathieu Turcotte (CAN)
Mathieu Turcotte (CAN)
United States

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Song Suk-Woo (KOR)
Jonathan Guilmette (CAN)
Song Suk-Woo (KOR)
Korea

Fabio Carta (ITA)

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Italy

Li Jiajun (CHN)
Takafumi Nishitani (JPN)
Lee Seung-Jae (KOR)

Li Jiajun (CHN)
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Season Event

5000m R.
00/01 Overall
500m
1000m
1500m
5000m R.
99/00 Overall
500m
1000m
1500m
5000m R.
98/99 Overall
500m
1000m
1500m
5000m R.

Rank 1

Korea

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA
USA
USA
Apolo Anton Ohno (USA
Canada

Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)
Li Jiajun (CHN)

Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)
Li Jiajun (CHN)

Korea

Li Jiajun (CHN)

Fabio Carta (ITA)

Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)
Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)
Italy

Apolo Anton Ohno

(
(
Apolo Anton Ohno (
(

)
)
)
)

Rank 2

Japan

Li Jiajun (CHN)
Frangois-Louis Tremblay (CAN)
Li Jiajun (CHN)

Li Jiajun (CHN)

China

Li Jiajun (CHN)

Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)
Li Jiajun (CHN)

Fabio Carta (ITA)
China

Fabio Carta (ITA)

Li Jiajun (CHN)

Fabio Carta (ITA)
Fabio Carta (ITA)
China

Rank 3

China

Francois-Louis Tremblay (CAN)
Li Jiajun (CHN)

Daniel Weinstein (USA)
Marc Gagnon (CAN)
Korea

Min Ryoung (KOR)
Satoru Terao (JPN)

Min Ryoung (KOR)

Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)
Canada

Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)
Takafumi Nishitani (JPN)
Satoru Terao (JPN)
Satoru Terao (JPN)

Japan
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World Cup Ranking per distance - Women

Season

22/23

21/22

20/21

19/20

18/19

1718

16/17

15/16

14/15

13/14

12/13

nhH2

Event

500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.

500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.

Cancelled

500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.

Rank 1

Xandra VELZEBOER (NED)
Suzanne SCHULTING (NED)
KIM Gilli (KOR)

Canada

Arianna FONTANA (ITA)
Suzanne SCHULTING (NED)
LEE Yubin (KOR)

Netherlands

Kim Boutin (CAN)
Suzanne Schulting (NED)
Suzanne Schulting (NED)
Netherlands

Natalia Maliszewska (POL)
Suzanne Schulting (NED)
Suzanne Schulting (NED)
Russia

Marianne St-Gelais (CAN)
Kim Boutin (CAN)

Choi Minjeong (KOR)
Korea

Marianne St-Gelais (CAN)
Suzanne Schulting (NED)
Shim Suk Hee (KOR)
Korea

Marianne St-Gelais (CAN)
Choi Minjeong (KOR)
Choi Minjeong (KOR)
Korea

Fan Kexin (CHN)

Shim Suk Hee (KOR)
Choi Minjeong (KOR)
Korea

Wang Meng (CHN)

Shim Suk Hee (KOR)
Shim Suk Hee (KOR)
Korea

Wang Meng (CHN)

Elise Christie (GBR)

Shim Suk Hee (KOR)
China

Arianna Fontana (ITA)
Yui Sakai (JPN)

Cho Ha-Ri (KOR)

China

Rank 2

Natalia MALISZEWSKA (POL)
Courtney SARAULT (CAN)
Hanne DESMET (BEL)
Netherlands

Kim BOUTIN (CAN)
Kristen SANTOS (USA)
Suzanne SCHULTING (NED)

Korea

Martina Valcepina (ITA)
Yu Tong Han (CHN)

Ji Yoo Kim (KOR)
Canada

Martina Valcepina (ITA)
Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS)
Ji Yoo Kim (KOR)
Netherlands

Choi Minjeong (KOR)
Choi Minjeong (KOR)
Shim Suk Hee (KOR)
China

Elise Christie (GBR)
Choi Minjeong (KOR)
Suzanne Schulting (NED)
Netherlands

Elise Christie (GBR)
Valérie Maltais (CAN)
Shim Suk Hee (KOR)
Canada

Jeon Ji-Soo (KOR)
Marianne St-Gelais (CAN)
Shim Suk Hee (KOR)
China

Fan Kexin (CHN)

Kim Alang (KOR)

Kim Alang (KOR)
China

Liu Qiuhong (CHN)
Shim Suk Hee (KOR)
LiJianrou (CHN)
Canada

Martina Valcepina (ITA)
Li Jianrou (CHN)

Lee Eun-Byul (KOR)
United States

Rank 3

Kim BOUTIN (CAN)
Hanne DESMET (BEL)
Courtney SARAULT (CAN)

Korea

Natalia MALISZEWSKA (POL)
CHOI Minjeong (KOR)
Courtney SARAULT (CAN)

Canada

Yara van Kerkhof (NED)
Whi Min Seo (KOR)
Yu Tong Han (CHN)
China

Lara van Ruijven (NED)
Alyson Charles (CAN)
Min Jeong Choi (KOR)
Korea

Arianna Fontana (ITA)
Shim Suk Hee (KOR)
Kim Boutin (CAN)
Canada

Fan Kexin (CHN)

Elise Christie (GBR)
Kim Boutin (CAN)
Canada

Fan Kexin (CHN)
Shim Suk Hee (KOR)
Noh Do Hee (KOR)
China

Marianne St-Gelais (CAN)
Choi Minjeong (KOR)
Han Yutong (CHN)
Canada

Arianna Fontana (ITA)
Arianna Fontana (ITA)
Zhou Yang (CHN)
Italy

Fan Kexin (CHN)

Park Seung-Hi (KOR)
Kim Min-Jung (KOR)
Korea

Liu Qiuhong (CHN)
Elise Christie (GBR)
Lana Gehring (USA)

Japan
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Season

10/1

09/10

08/09

07/08

06/07

05/06

04/05

03/04

02/03

01/02

Event

500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
Overall
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
Overall
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
Overall
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
Overall
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
Overall
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.

Rank 1

Marianne St-Gelais (CAN)
Katherine Reutter (USA)
Katherine Reutter (USA)
China

Wang Meng (CHN)

Wang Meng (CHN)

Zhou Yang (CHN)

China

Wang Meng (CHN)

Wang Meng (CHN)

Zhou Yang (CHN)

China

Wang Meng (CHN)

Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)

Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)

China

Wang Meng (CHN)

Byun Chun-Sa (KOR)

Jung Eun-Ju (KOR)

Italy

Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)

Wang Meng (CHN)

Wang Meng (CHN)

Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)

Korea

Wang Meng (CHN)

Wang Meng (CHN)

Choi Eun-Kyung (KOR)

Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)

China

Choi Eun-Kyung (KOR)

Fu Tianyu (CHN)

Choi Eun-Kyung (KOR)
Choi Eun-Kyung (KOR)
Korea

Fu Tianyu (CHN)

Amélie Goulet-Nadon (CAN)
Amélie Goulet-Nadon (CAN)
Amélie Goulet-Nadon (CAN)
China

Yang Yang (A) (CHN)

Yang Yang (S) (CHN)
Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
China

Rank 2

Liu Qiuhong (CHN)
Yang Shin-Young (KOR)
Zhou Yang (CHN)
Canada

Kalyna Roberge (CAN)
Katherine Reutter (USA)
Lee Eun-Byul (KOR)
Korea

Liu Qiuhong (CHN)

Liu Qiuhong (CHN)

Shin Sae-Bom (KOR)
Korea

Fu Tianyu (CHN)

Wang Meng (CHN)
Jung Eun-Ju (KOR)
Korea

Arianna Fontana (ITA)
Zhu Mi Lei (CHN)

Liu Xiao Ying (CHN)
Germany

Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Byun Chun-Sa (KOR)
Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Canada

Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)

Fu Tianyu (CHN)

Wang Meng (CHN)
Wang Meng (CHN)
Korea

Byun Chun-Sa (KOR)
Wang Meng (CHN)
Byun Chun-Sa (KOR)
Byun Chun-Sa (KOR)
China

Amélie Goulet-Nadon (CAN)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Alanna Kraus (CAN)

Cho Ha-Ri (KOR)

Korea

Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Yang Yang (S) (CHN)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)

Rank 3

Zhao Nannan (CHN)
Zhou Yang (CHN)

Cho Ha-Ri (KOR)

United States

Zhao Nannan (CHN)
Zhou Yang (CHN)
Katherine Reutter (USA)
United States

Tatyana Borodulina (AUS)
Kimberly Derrick (USA)
Kim Min-Jung (KOR)
Canada

Zhao Nannan (CHN)
Yang Shin-Young (KOR)
Zhou Yang (CHN)

Italy

Kim Min-Jung (KOR)
Marta Capurso (ITA)
Katia Zini (ITA)

United States

Allison Baver (USA)

Fu Tianyu (CHN)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Byun Chun-Sa (KOR)
China

Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Yang Yang (A) (CHN)

Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)

Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Canada

Wang Meng (CHN)
Amélie Goulet-Nadon (CAN)
Wang Meng (CHN)

Wang Meng (CHN)

Italy

Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Alanna Kraus (CAN)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Canada

Yang Yang (S) (CHN)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Sun Dandan (CHN)

Joo Min-Jin (KOR)

Japan
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Season Event Rank 1

00/01 Overall Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
500m Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
1000m Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
1500m Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
3000m R. China

99/00 Overall Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
500m Yang Yang (S) (CHN)
1000m Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
1500m Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
3000m R. China

98/99 Overall Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
500m Wang Chunlu (CHN)
1000m Yang Yang (S) (CHN)
1500m Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
3000m R. China

Rank 2

Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Sun Dandan (CHN)
Yang Yang (S) (CHN)
Korea

Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Wang Chunlu (CHN)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Korea

Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)

Korea

World Cup Ranking — Mixed Team Relay

Rank 3

Park Hye-Rim (KOR)
Yang Yang (S) (CHN)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Park Hye-Rim (KOR)
Canada

Park Hye-Won (KOR)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Park Hye-Won (KOR)
Yang Yang (S) (CHN)
Canada

Yang Yang (S) (CHN)
Choi Min-Kyung (KOR)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Choi Min-Kyung (KOR)
Italy

Season Event Rank 1 Rank 2 Rank 3
22/23 Mixed Relay  Korea Netherlands Belgium
21/22 Mixed Relay  China Netherlands Hungary
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Year

2023
2023
2023
2023
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2019
2019
2019
2019
2019
2018
2018
2018
2018
2018
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016

ISU World Short Track Speed Skating Championships

Medal Table - Overall

Rank [\ [o]f Gold Silver Bronze Total

1 Korea 111 81 68 260

3 Canada 65 87 72 224

2 China 65 48 44 157

4 Netherlands 24 17 19 60

5 United States 16 16 30 62

6 Japan 13 19 22 54

7 Hungary 8 9 4 21

8 Great Britain 7 10 9 26

9 Italy 6 16 26 48

10 Russia 3 4 6 13

1 Australia 2 5 3 10

12 Bulgaria 1 2 6 9

13 New Zealand 1 1 0 2

14 Belgium 0 2 6 8

15 France 0 2 4 6

15 Russian Skating Union 0 1 2 3

17 Germany 0 1 1 2

17 Soviet Union 0 1 0 1

18 Poland 0 1 0 1
World Championships Medalists — Men

‘ Event Place Gold Silver Bronze

500 m Seoul (KOR) Pietro SIGHEL (ITA) Steven DUBOIS (CAN) Jens van 'T WOUT (NED)
1000m Seoul (KOR) PARK Ji Won (KOR) Stijn DESMET (BEL) Steven DUBOIS (CAN)
1500m Seoul (KOR) PARK Ji Won (KOR) Pietro SIGHEL (ITA) Pascal DION (CAN)
5000m R.  Seoul (KOR) China Italy Korea
Overall Montreal (CAN) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Pascal Dion (CAN) Lee June Seo (KOR)
500 m Montreal (CAN) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Quentin Fercoqg (FRA) Stijn Desmet (BEL)
1000m Montreal (CAN) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Lee June Seo (KOR) Kwak Yoon-Qy (KOR)
1500m Montreal (CAN) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Pascal Dion (CAN) Stijn Desmet (BEL)
5000m R.  Montreal (CAN) Korea Netherlands Canada
Overall Dordrecht (NED) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Shaolin Sandor Liu (HUN) Semen Elistratov (RSU)
500 m Dordrecht (NED) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Semen Elistratov (RSU) Pietro Sighel (RSU)
1000m Dordrecht (NED) Shaolin Sandor Liu (HUN) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Pietro Sighel (ITA)
1500m Dordrecht (NED) Charles Hamelin (CAN) Itzak de Laat (NED) Semen Elistratov (RSU)
5000m R. Dordrecht (NED) Netherlands Hungary Italy
Overall Sofia (BUL) Hyo Jun Lim (KOR) Dae Heon Hwang (KOR) Semen Elistratov (RUS)
500 m Sofia (BUL) Dae Heon Hwang (KOR) Dajing Wu (CHN) Ziwei Ren (CHN)
1000m Sofia (BUL) Hyo Jun Lim (KOR) Dae Heon Hwang (KOR) Semen Elistratov (RUS)
1500m Sofia (BUL) Hyo Jun Lim (KOR) Samuel Girard (CAN) June Seo Lee (KOR)
5000m R.  Sofia (BUL) Korea China Hungary
Overall Montreal (CAN) Charles Hamelin (CAN) Shaolin Sandor Liu (HUN) Dae Heon Hwang (KOR)
500 m Montreal (CAN) Dae Heon (KOR) Ziwei Ren (CHN) Semen Elistratov (RUS)
1000m Montreal (CAN) Charles Hamelin (CAN) Hyo Jun Lim (KOR) Sjinkie Knegt (NED)
1500m Montreal (CAN) Charles Hamelin (CAN) Hyo Jun Lim (KOR) Semen Elistratov (RUS)
5000m R.  Montreal (CAN) Korea Canada Japan
Overall Rotterdam (NED) Seo Yi Ra (KOR) Sjinkie Knegt (NED) Samuel Girard (CAN)
500 m Rotterdam (NED) Sjinkie Knegt (NED) Dajing Wu (CHN) Seo Yi Ra (KOR)
1000m Rotterdam (NED) Seo Yi Ra (KOR) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Charles Hamelin (CAN)
1500m Rotterdam (NED) Da Woon Sin (KOR) Samuel Girard (CAN) Seo Yi Ra (KOR)
5000m R.  Rotterdam (NED) Netherlands China Hungary
Overall Seoul (KOR) Han Tianyu (CHN) Charles Hamelin (CAN) Sandor Liu Shaolin (HUN)
500 m Seoul (KOR) Sandor Liu Shaolin (HUN) Dajing Wu (CHN) Shaoang Liu (HUN)
1000m Seoul (KOR) Charles Hamelin (CAN) Samuel Girard (CAN) Dajing Wu (CHN)
1500m Seoul (KOR) Han Tianyu (CHN) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Se Yeong Park (KOR)
5000m R.  Seoul (KOR) China Canada Korea
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Year

2015
2015
2015
2015
2015
2014
2014
2014
2014
2014
2013
2013
2013
2013
2013
2012
2012
2012
2012
2012
20m
201
20m
201
201
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004
2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2002
2002
2002

‘ Event

Overall
500 m
1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500 m
1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m
1000m

1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

5000m R.

Overall
500m
1000m

Place

Moscow (RUS)
Moscow (RUS)
Moscow (RUS)
Moscow (RUS)
Moscow (RUS)
Montreal (CAN)
Montreal (CAN)
Montreal (CAN)
Montreal (CAN)
Montreal (CAN)
Debrecen (HUN
Debrecen (HUN

Debrecen (HUN

)
)
Debrecen (HUN)
)
)

Debrecen (HUN
Shanghai (CHN)
Shanghai (CHN)
Shanghai (CHN)
Shanghai (CHN)
Shanghai (CHN)
Sheffield (GBR)
Sheffield (GBR)
Sheffield (GBR)
Sheffield (GBR)
Sheffield (GBR)
Sofia (BUL)
Sofia (BUL)
Sofia (BUL)
Sofia (BUL)
Sofia (BUL)
Vienna (AUT)
Vienna (AUT)
Vienna (AUT)
Vienna (AUT)
Vienna (AUT)
Gangneung (KOR)
Gangneung (KOR)
Gangneung (KOR)
)
)

Gangneung (KOR
Gangneung (KOR

Milan (ITA)
Milan (ITA)
Milan (ITA)
Milan (ITA)
Milan (ITA)
Minneapolis (USA)
Minneapolis (USA)
Minneapolis (USA)
Minneapolis (USA)
Minneapolis (USA)

Beijing (CHN)
Beijing (CHN)
Beijing (CHN)
Beijing (CHN)
Beijing (CHN)
Gothenburg (SWE
Gothenburg (SWE

Gothenburg (SWE
Gothenburg (SWE
Gothenburg (SWE

Warsaw (POL)
Warsaw (POL)
Warsaw (POL)
Warsaw (POL)
Warsaw (POL)
Montreal (CAN)
Montreal (CAN)
Montreal (CAN)

)
)
)
)
)

Gold

Sjinkie Knegt (NED)

Wu Dajing (CHN)

Park Seyeong (KOR)
Semion Elistratov (RUS)
China

Victor An (RUS)

Dajing Wu (CHN)

Victor An (RUS)

Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Netherlands

Da Woon Sin (KOR)
Wenhao Liang (CHN)

Da Woon Sin (KOR)

Da Woon Sin (KOR)
Canada

Kwak Yoon-Gy (KOR)
Olivier Jean (CAN)

Kwak Yoon-Gy (KOR)
Noh Jin-Kyu (KOR)
Canada

Noh Jin-Kyu (KOR)
Simon Cho (USA)

Noh Jin-Kyu (KOR)

Noh Jin-Kyu (KOR)
Canada

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)

Liang Wenhao (CHN)
Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)

Kwak Yoon-GQy (KOR)
Korea

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)
United States

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)

Song Kyung-Taek (KOR)
Korea

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Korea

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Frangois-Louis Tremblay (CAN)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Canada

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Frangois-Louis Tremblay (CAN)
Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Canada

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Song Suk-Woo (KOR)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Korea

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Li Jiajun (CHN)

Li Jiajun (CHN)

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Korea

Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)
Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)
Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)

Silver

Park Seyeong (KOR)
Sandor Liu Shaolin (HUN)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Sjinkie Knegt (NED)
Hungary

John Celski (USA)
John Celski (USA)
Sjinkie Knegt (NED)
Tianyu Han (CHN)
Korea

Yun Jae Kim (KOR)
Sjinkie Knegt (NED)
Noh Jin-Kyu (KOR)
Yun Jae Kim (KOR)
Russia

Noh Jin-Kyu (KOR)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Noh Jin-Kyu (KOR)
Kwak Yoon-Gy (KOR)
Netherlands
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Olivier Jean (CAN)
Charles Hamelin (
Charles Hamelin (
Germany

Kwak Yoon-Gy (KOR)
Francois Hamelin (CAN)
Kwak Yoon-Gy (KOR)
Sung Si-Bak (KOR)
United States

John Celski (USA)

Kwak Yoon-Gy (KOR)
Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Kwak Yoon-Gy (KOR)
China

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)
Canada

Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Frangois-Louis Tremblay (CAN)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Nicola Rodigari (ITA)
Canada

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)

Li Haonan (CHN)

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)

China

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Frangois-Louis Tremblay (CAN)
Korea

Song Suk-Woo (KOR)
Li Haonan (CHN)

Li Jiajun (CHN)
Jonathan Guilmette (CAN)
China

Li Jiajun (CHN)

LiYe (CHN)

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Song Suk-Woo (KOR)
Canada

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Fabio Carta (ITA)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)

CAN)
CAN)

Bronze

Wu Dajing (CHN)

Han Tianyu (CHN)
ShiJingnan (CHN)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Netherlands

Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Se Yeong Park (KOR)

Se Yeong Park (KOR)
Great Britain

Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Freek Van der Wart (NED)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Netherlands

Olivier Jean (CAN)

Kwak Yoon-Qy (KOR)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Sin Da-Woon (KOR)
Korea

Liang Wenhao (CHN)
Liang Wenhao (CHN)
Liang Wenhao (CHN)
Jeff Simon (USA)

United States

Liang Wenhao (CHN)
Frangois-Louis Tremblay (CAN)
John Celski (USA)

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)
Germany

Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Olivier Jean (CAN)

John Celski (USA)

John Celski (USA)

Japan

Song Kyung-Taek (KOR)
Song Kyung-Taek (KOR)
Song Kyung-Taek (KOR)
Charles Leveille (USA)
Great Britain

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
United States
Frangois-Louis Tremblay (CAN)
Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)
Charles Hamelin (CAN)
Oh Se-Jong (KOR)
United States
Francgois-Louis Tremblay (CAN)
Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)

Li Jiajun (CHN)

Lee Seung-Hoon (KOR)
United States

Li Jiajun (CHN)

Li Ye (CHN)

Fabio Carta (ITA)

Song Suk-Woo (KOR)
Italy

Song Suk-Woo (KOR)
Song Suk-Woo (KOR)
Jean-Francois Monette (CAN)
Lee Seung-Jae (KOR)
China

Fabio Carta (ITA)
Ron Biondo (USA)
Eric Bédard (CAN)
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Year

2002
2002
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2000
2000
1999
1999
1998
1998
1997
1997
1996
1996
1995
1995
1994
1994
1993
1993
1992
1992
1991
1991
1990
1990
1989
1989
1988
1988
1987
1987
1986
1986
1985
1985
1984
1984
1983
1983
1982
1982
1981*
1981*
1980*
1980*
1979*
1979*
1978*
1978*
1977*
1977*
1976*
1976*

‘ Event

1500m
5000m R.
Overall
500m
1000m
1500m
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.
Overall
5000m R.

Place

Montreal (CAN)
Montreal (CAN)
Jeonju (KOR)
Jeonju (KOR)
Jeonju (KOR)
Jeonju (KOR)
Jeonju (KOR)
Sheffield (GBR)
Sheffield (GBR)
Sofia (BUL)

Sofia (BUL)
Vienna (AUT)
Vienna (AUT)
Nagano (JPN)
Nagano (JPN)
The Hague (NED)
The Hague (NED)
Gjgvik (NOR)
Gjgvik (NOR)
Guildford (GBR)
Guildford (GBR)
Beijing (CHN)
Beijing (CHN)
Denver, CO (USA)
Denver, CO (USA)
Sydney (AUS)
Sydney (AUS)
Amsterdam (NED)
Amsterdam (NED)

Solihull (GBR)
Solihull (GBR)
St. Louis, MO (USA)
St. Louis, MO (USA)
Montreal (CAN)
Montreal (CAN)
Chamonix (FRA)
Chamonix (FRA)
Amsterdam (NED)
Amsterdam (NED)

Peterborough (GBR)
Peterborough (GBR)

Tokyo (IJPN)
Tokyo (IJPN)
Moncton (CAN)
Moncton (CAN)
Meudon (FRA)
Meudon (FRA)
Milan (ITA)

Milan (ITA)
Quebec (CAN)
Quebec (CAN)
Solihull (GBR)
Solihull (GBR)
Grenoble (FRA)
Grenoble (FRA)
Champaign, IL(USA)
Champaign, IL(USA)

Gold

Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)
Korea

Li Jiajun (CHN)

Li Jiajun (CHN)

Li Jiajun (CHN)

Marc Gagnon (CAN)
United States

Min Ryoung (KOR)
China

Li Jiajun (CHN)

China

Marc Gagnon (CAN)
Canada

Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)
Korea

Marc Gagnon (CAN)
Italy

Chae Ji-Hoon (KOR)
Canada

Marc Gagnon (CAN)
Japan

Marc Gagnon (CAN)
New Zealand

Kim Ki-Hoon (KOR)
Japan

Wilfred O'Reilly (GBR)
Australia

Lee Joon-Ho (KOR)
Netherlands

Michel Daignault (CAN)
Netherlands

Peter van der Velde (NED)
Italy

Tied Ist — Toshinabu Kawai (JPN)
Netherlands
Tatsuyoshi Ishihara (JPN)
Netherlands
Toshinobu Kawai (JPN)
Japan

Guy Daignault (CAN)
Canada

Louis Grenier (CAN)
Canada

Guy Daignault (CAN)
Canada

Benoit Baril (CAN)
Canada

Gaétan Boucher (CAN)
Canada

Hiroshi Toda (JPN)
Canada

James Lynch (AUS)
Great Britain

Gaétan Boucher (CAN)
Great Britain

Alan Rattray (USA)
United States

Silver

Jonathan Guilmette (CAN)
Canada

Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Jonathan Guilmette (CAN)
Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)
Tied 2nd - Satoru Terao (JPN)
Canada

Eric Bédard (CAN)

Japan

Satoru Terao (JPN)
Korea

Fabio Carta (ITA)
Korea

Marc Gagnon (CAN)
Canada

Chae Ji-Hoon (KOR)
Canada

Marc Gagnon (CAN)
Italy

Frédéric Blackburn (CAN)
Australia

Sylvain Gagnon (CAN)
Italy

Mo Ji-Soo (KOR)

Great Britain

Kim Ki-Hoon (KOR)

New Zealand

Tied 2nd - Wilfred O'Reilly (GBR)
Canada

Kim Ki-Hoon (KOR)
Canada

Richard Suyten (NED)
Netherlands

Tied Ist — Michel Daignault (CAN)
Italy

Guy Daignault (CAN)
Canada

Tatsuyoshi Ishihara (JPN)
Canada

Tatsuyoshi Ishihara (JPN)
Great Britain

Michel Delisle (CAN)
Australia

Gaétan Boucher (CAN)
Netherlands

Gaétan Boucher (CAN)
Great Britain

Louis Grenier (CAN)
Australia

Louis Baril (CAN)
Australia

Harry Spragg (GBR)
Australia

Craig Kressler (USA)
Canada

Gaétan Boucher (CAN)
Britain

Bronze

Rusty Smith (USA)
China

Marc Gagnon (CAN)
Maurizio Carnino (ITA)
Min Ryoung (KOR)

Tied 2nd - Min Ryoung (KOR)
China

Li Jiajun (CHN)

Italy

Fabio Carta (ITA)
Canada

Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)
China

Satoru Terao (JPN)
Italy

Orazio Fagone (ITA)
Korea

Song Jae-Kun (KOR)
Japan

Chae Ji-Hoon (KOR)
Canada

Chae Ji-Hoon (KOR)
Australia

Lee Joon-Ho (KOR)
France

Lee Joon-Ho (KOR)
Great Britain

Tied 2nd - Yuichi Akasaka (JPN)
Belgium

Mark Lackie (CAN)
Korea

Tatsuyoshi Ishihara (JPN)
Korea

Charles Veldhoven (NED)
United States

Robert Dubreuil (CAN)
Japan

Louis Grenier (CAN)
Great Britain

Michel Daignault (CAN)
Netherlands

Guy Daignault (CAN)
Japan

Louis Grenier (CAN)
United States

Michael Richmond (AUS)
Japan

Marc Bella (FRA)

Japan

Nick Thometz (USA)
Great Britain

Alan Rattray (USA)
Japan (eliminated)
Hiroshi Toda (JPN)
Japan

André Chabrerie (FRA)
Belgium

*1976 World Competition, *1977 World Competition, *1978 ISU Championships, *1979 ISU
Championships, 1980 ISU Championships, *1981 First ISU World Championships
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World Championships Medalists - Women

Year Event Place Gold Silver Bronze

2023 500 m Seoul (KOR) Xandra VELZEBOER (NED) Suzanne SCHULTING (NED) Selma POUTSMA (NED)
2023 1000m Seoul (KOR) Xandra VELZEBOER (NED) CHOI Minjeong (KOR) Courtney SARAULT (CAN)
2023 1500m Seoul (KOR) Suzanne SCHULTING (NED) CHOI Minjeong (KOR) Kim BOUTIN (CAN)
2023 3000m R.  Seoul (KOR) Netherlands Korea Canada

2022 Overall Montreal (CAN) Min Jeong Choi (KOR) Kim Boutin (CAN) Xandra Velzeboer (NED)
2022 500 m Montreal (CAN) Xandra Velzeboer (NED) Kim Boutin (CAN) Yara van Kerkhof (NED)
2022 1000m Montreal (CAN) Min Jeong Choi (KOR) Kim Boutin (CAN) Xandra Velzeboer (NED)
2022 1500m Montreal (CAN) Min Jeong Choi (KOR) Kim Boutin (CAN) Seo Whi Min (KOR)
2022 3000m R.  Montreal (CAN) Korea Canada Netherlands

2021 Overall Dordrecht (NED) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Courtney Sarault (CAN) Arianna Fontana (ITA)
2021 500 m Dordrecht (NED) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Selma Poutsma (NED)
2021 1000m Dordrecht (NED) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Hanne Desmet (BEL) Courtney Sarault (CAN)
2021 1500m Dordrecht (NED) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Courntey Sarault (CAN) Xandra Velzeboer (NED)
2021 3000m R.  Dordrecht (NED) Netherlands France Italy

2020 Seoul (KOR) Cancelled

2019 Overall Sofia (BUL) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Min Jeong Choi (KOR) Kim Boutin (CAN)

2019 500m Sofia (BUL) Lara van Ruijven (NED) Kexin Fan (CHN) Suzanne Schulting (NED)
2019 1000m Sofia (BUL) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Min Jeong Choi (KOR) Kim Boutin (CAN)

2019 1500m Sofia (BUL) Min jeong Choi (KOR) Kim Boutin (CAN) Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS)
2019 3000m R.  Sofia (BUL) Korea Russia Canada

2018 Overall Montreal (CAN) Choi Minjeong (KOR) Suk Hee Shim (KOR) Jinyu Li (CHN)

2018 500m Montreal (CAN) Choi Minjeong (KOR) Natalia Maliszewska (POL) Chunyu Qu (CHN

2018 1000m Montreal (CAN) Suk Hee Shim (KOR) Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS) Junyu Li (CHN)

2018 1500m Montreal (CAN) Choi Minjeong (KOR) Suk Hee Shim (KOR) Kim Boutin (CAN)

2018 3000m R.  Montreal (CAN) Korea Netherlands Canada

2017 Overall Rotterdam (NED Elise Christie (GBR) Marianne St-Gelais (CAN) Shim Suk Hee (KOR)
2017 500m Rotterdam (NED Kexin Fan (CHN) Marianne St-Gelais (CAN) Kim Ji Yoo (KOR)

2017 1000m Rotterdam (NED Elise Christie (GBR) m:[::m: ;gg:g:z Egm Suzanne Schulting (NED)
2017 1500m Rotterdam (NED Elise Christie (GBR) Hungary Shim Suk Hee (KOR)
2017 3000m R.  Rotterdam (NED China Japan

2016 Overall Seoul (KOR) Choi Minjeong (KOR) Marianne St-Gelais (CAN) Elise Christie (GBR)
2016 500m Seoul (KOR) Kexin Fan (CHN) Marianne St-Gelais (CAN) Chunyu Qu (CHN)

2016 1000m Seoul (KOR) Choi Minjeong (KOR) Elise Christie (GBR) Kasandra Bradette (CAN)
2016 1500m Seoul (KOR) Marianne St-Gelais (CAN) Choi Minjeong (KOR) Elise Christie (GBR)
2016 3000m R. Seoul (KOR) Korea Canada Russia

2015 Overall Moscow (RUS) Choi Minjeong (KOR) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Shim Suk Hee (KOR)
2015 500m Moscow (RUS) Kexin Fan (CHN) Elise Christie (GBR) Arianna Fontana (ITA)
2015 1000m Moscow (RUS) Choi Minjeong (KOR) Elise Christie (GBR) Arianna Fontana (ITA)
2015 1500m Moscow (RUS) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Shim Suk Hee (KOR) Choi Minjeong (KOR)
2015 3000m R.  Moscow (RUS) Korea China Italy

2014 Overall Montreal (CAN) Suk Hee Shim (KOR) Seung-Hi Park (KOR) Valerie Maltais (CAN)
2014 500m Montreal (CAN) Seung-Hi Park (KOR) Elise Christie (GBR) Kexin Fan (CHN)

2014 1000m Montreal (CAN) Suk Hee Shim (KOR) Seung-Hi Park (KOR) Valerie Maltais (CAN)
2014 1500m Montreal (CAN) Suk Hee Shim (KOR) Alang Kim (KOR) Seung-Hi Park (KOR)
2014 3000m R.  Montreal (CAN) China Canada Italy

2013 Overall Debrecen (HUN) Meng Wang (CHN) Seung-Hi Park (KOR) Suk Hee Shim (KOR)
2013 500m Debrecen (HUN) Meng Wang (CHN) Seung-Hi Park (KOR) Kexin Fan (CHN)

2013 1000m Debrecen (HUN) Meng Wang (CHN) Jorien Ter Mors (NED) Elise Christie (GBR)
2013 1500m Debrecen (HUN) Seung-Hi Park (KOR) Suk Hee Shim (KOR) Marianne St-Gelais (CAN)
2013 3000m R. Debrecen (HUN) China Canada Japan

2012 Overall Shanghai (CHN) Jianrou Li (CHN) Valerie Maltais (CAN) Arianna Fontana (ITA)
2012 500m Shanghai (CHN) Fan Kexin (CHN) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Lana Gehring (USA)
2012 1000m Shanghai (CHN) Cho Ha-Ri (KOR) Jianrou Li (CHN) Valerie Maltais (CAN)
2012 1500m Shanghai (CHN) Jianrou Li (CHN) Liu Qiuhong (CHN) Marie-Eve Drolet (CAN)
2012 3000m R.  Shanghai (CHN) China United States Korea

2011 Overall Sheffield (GBR) Cho Ha-Ri (KOR) Katherine Reutter (USA) Arianna Fontana (ITA)
2011 500m Sheffield (GBR) Fan Kexin (CHN) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Liu Qiuhong (CHN)

2011 1000m Sheffield (GBR) Cho Ha-Ri (KOR) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Katherine Reutter (USA)
2011 1500m Sheffield (GBR) Katherine Reutter (USA) Park Seung-Hi (KOR) Cho Ha-Ri (KOR)

2011 3000m R.  Sheffield (GBR) China Netherlands Canada

2010 Overall Sofia (BUL) Park Seung-Hi (KOR) Wang Meng (CHN) Cho Ha-Ri (KOR)

2010 500m Sofia (BUL) Wang Meng (CHN) Kalyna Roberge (CAN) Marianne St-Gelais (CAN)
2010 1000m Sofia (BUL) Wang Meng (CHN) Cho Ha-Ri (KOR) Katherine Reutter (USA)
2010 1500m Sofia (BUL) Park Seung-Hi (KOR) Lee Eun-Byul (KOR) Cho Ha-Ri (KOR)

2010 3000m R.  Sofia (BUL) Korea Canada United States
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Year

2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2008
2008
2008
2008
2008
2007
2007
2007
2007
2007
2006
2006
2006
2006
2006
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005
2004
2004
2004
2004
2004

2003
2003
2003
2003
2003
2002
2002
2002
2002
2002
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2000
2000
1999
1999
1998
1998
1997
1997
1996
1996
1995
1995
1994
1994
1993
1993
1992
1992
1991
1991
1990
1990

Event

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

3000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

3000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

3000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

3000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

3000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

3000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

3000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

3000m R.

Overall
500m

1000m
1500m

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Place

Vienna (AUT)
Vienna (AUT)
Vienna (AUT)
Vienna (AUT)
Vienna (AUT)
Gangneung (KOR)
Gangneung (KOR)
Gangneung (KOR)
Gangneung (KOR)
Gangneung (KOR)
Milan (ITA)

Milan (ITA)

Milan (ITA)

Milan (ITA)

Milan (ITA)

Minneapolis (USA)
Minneapolis (USA)
Minneapolis (USA)
Minneapolis (USA)
Minneapolis (USA)
Beijing (CHN)
Beijing (CHN)
Beijing (CHN)
Beijing (CHN)
Beijing (CHN)
Gothenburg (SWE)
Gothenburg (SWE)
Gothenburg (SWE)
Gothenburg (SWE)
Gothenburg (SWE)

Warsaw (POL)
Warsaw (POL)
Warsaw (POL)
Warsaw (POL)
Warsaw (POL)
Montreal (CAN)
Montreal (CAN)
Montreal (CAN)
Montreal (CAN)
Montreal (CAN)
Jeonju (KOR)
Jeonju (KOR)
Jeonju (KOR)
Jeonju (KOR)
Jeonju (KOR)
Sheffield (GBR)
Sheffield (GBR)
Sofia (BUL)

Sofia (BUL)
Vienna (AUT)
Vienna (AUT)
Nagano (JPN)
Nagano (JPN)
The Hague (NED)
The Hague (NED)
Gjgvik (NOR)
Gjgvik (NOR)
Guildford (GBR)
Guildford (GBR)
Beijing (CHN)
Beijing (CHN)
Denver, CO (USA)
Denver, CO (USA)
Sydney (AUS)
Sydney (AUS)
Amsterdam (NED)
Amsterdam (NED)

Gold

Wang Meng (CHN)
Wang Meng (CHN)
Wang Meng (CHN)
Kim Min-Jung (KOR)
China

Wang Meng (CHN)
Wang Meng (CHN)
Wang Meng (CHN)
Wang Meng (CHN)
Korea

Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)
Kalyna Roberge (CAN)
Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)
Jung Eun-Ju (KOR)
Korea

Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)
Wang Meng (CHN)

Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)

Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)
China

Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)
Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Choi Eun-Kyung (KOR)
Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)
Canada

Choi Eun-Kyung (KOR)
Wang Meng (CHN)
Choi Eun-Kyung (KOR)
Choi Eun-Kyung (KOR)
Korea

Choi Eun-Kyung (KOR)
Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Choi Eun-Kyung (KOR)
China

Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Yang Yang (A) ( )
Yang Yang (A) ( )
Korea

Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Wang Chunlu (CHN)

Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
China

Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
China

Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
China

Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
China

Tied Ist - Chun Lee-Kyung (KOR)
Canada

Chun Lee-Kyung (KOR)
Italy

Chun Lee-Kyung (KOR)
China

Nathalie Lambert (CAN)
Canada

Nathalie Lambert (CAN)
Canada

Kim Soo-Hee (KOR)
Canada

Nathalie Lambert (CAN)
Canada

Sylvie Daigle (CAN)
Canada

CHN

Silver

Kim Min-Jung (KOR)
Liu Qiuhong (CHN)
Kim Min-Jung (KOR)
Zhou Yang (CHN)
Korea

Zhou Yang (CHN)

Liu Qiuhong (CHN)
Zhou Yang (CHN)

Yang Shin-Young (KOR)
Canada

Jung Eun-Ju (KOR)
Arianna Fontana (ITA)
Jung Eun-Ju (KOR)

Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)
China

Wang Meng (CHN)

Fu Tianyu (CHN)

Wang Meng (CHN)
Wang Meng (CHN)
Canada

Choi Eun-Kyung (KOR)
Wang Meng (CHN)

Jin Sun-Yu (KOR)

Kang Yun-Mi (KOR)
China

Wang Meng (CHN)
Marta Capurso (ITA)
Byun Chun-Sa (KOR)
Wang Meng (CHN)
China

Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Amélie Goulet-Nadon (CAN)
Choi Eun-Kyung (KOR)
Kim Min-Jee (KOR)
Canada

Ko Gi-Hyun (KOR)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Ko Gi-Hyun (KOR)

Ko Gi-Hyun (KOR)
China

Wang Chunlu (CHN)
Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Wang Chunlu (CHN)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Korea

An Sang-Mi (KOR)
Korea

Yang Yang (S) (CHN)
Italy

Tied 2nd - Chunlu Wang (CHN)
Korea

Tied Ist - Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Korea

Won Hye-Kyung (KOR)
China

Wang Chunlu (CHN)
Korea

Kim Soo-Hee (KOR)
China

Chun Lee-Kyung (KOR)
China

Li Yan (CHN)
Netherlands

Sylvie Daigle (CAN)
Soviet Union

Joélle van Koetsveld (NED)
Japan

Bronze

Zhou Yang (CHN)
Jessica Gregg (CAN)
Shin Sae-Bom (KOR)
Shin Sae-Bom (KOR)
Canada

Yang Shin-Young (KOR)
Kalyna Roberge (CAN)
Kalyna Roberge (CAN)
Zhou Yang (CHN)
China

Kalyna Roberge (CAN)
Jung Eun-Ju (KOR)
Zhou Yang (CHN)

Byun Chun-Sa (KOR)
Canada

Kalyna Roberge (CAN)
Kalyna Roberge (CAN)
Kalyna Roberge (CAN)
Choi Eun-Kyung (KOR)
Italy

Kang Yun-Mi (KOR)

Fu Tianyu (CHN)

Wang Meng (CHN)
Wang Meng (CHN)
Korea

Byun Chun-Sa (KOR)
Choi Eun-Kyung (KOR)
Fu Tianyu (CHN)
Alanna Kraus (CAN)
Italy

Kim Min-Jee (KOR)

Fu Tianyu (CHN)

Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Yang Yang (A) (CHN)
Bulgaria

Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Wang Chunlu (CHN)
Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Amélie Goulet-Nadon (CAN)
Canada

Evgenia Radanova (BUL)
Yang Yang (S) (CHN)
Yang Yang (S) (CHN)
Marie-Eve Drolet (CAN)
Bulgaria

Yang Yang (S) (CHN)
Canada

Kim Moon-Jung (KOR)
Bulgaria

Tied 2nd — Chun Lee-Kyung (KOR)
United States

Won Hye-Kyung (KOR)
Japan

Isabelle Charest (CAN)
United States

Kim Yun-Mi (KOR)
Canada

Kim Ryang-Hee (KOR)
Korea

Zhang Yanmei (CHN)
Korea

Nobuko Yamada (JPN)
France

Zhang Yanmei (CHN)
Italy

Eden Donatelli (CAN)
Netherlands
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Year

1989
1989
1988
1988
1987
1987
1986
1986

1985
1985
1984
1984
1983
1983
1982
1982
1981*
1981*
1980*
1980*
1979*
1979*
1978*
1978*
1977*
1977*
1976*
1976*

Event

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Overall

3000m R.

Place

Solihull (GBR)
Solihull (GBR)

St. Louis, MO (USA)
St. Louis, MO (USA)
Montreal (CAN)
Montreal (CAN)
Chamonix (FRA)
Chamonix (FRA)

Amsterdam (NED)
Amsterdam (NED)
Peterborough (GBR)
Peterborough (GBR)

Tokyo (IJPN)

Tokyo (JPN)
Moncton (CAN)
Moncton (CAN)
Meudon (FRA)
Meudon (FRA)
Milan (ITA)

Milan (ITA)

Quebec (CAN)
Quebec (CAN)
Solihull (GBR)
Solihull (GBR)
Grenoble (FRA)
Grenoble (FRA)
Champaign, IL(USA)
Champaign, IL(USA)

Gold

Sylvie Daigle (CAN)
Canada

Sylvie Daigle (CAN)
Canada

Eiko Shishii (JPN)
Canada

Bonnie Blair (USA)
Canada

Eiko Shishii (JPN)
Japan

Mariko Kinoshita (JPN)
Canada

Sylvie Daigle (CAN)
Canada

Maryse Perreault (CAN)
Canada

Miyoshi Kato (JPN)
Canada

Miyoshi Kato (JPN)
Italy

Sylvie Daigle (CAN)
Canada

Sarah Docter (USA)
United States

Brenda Webster (CAN)
United States

Celeste Chlapaty (USA)
United States

Silver

Maryse Perreault (CAN)
Netherlands

Nobuko Yamada (JPN)
Japan

Nathalie Lambert (CAN)
Japan

Tied 2nd- Maryse Perreault (CAN)
Japan

Bonnie Blair (USA)
Canada

Sylvie Daigle (CAN)
Japan

Mika Kato (JPN)
Japan

Louise Begin (CAN)
Japan

Mika Kato (JPN)
United States

Mika Kato (JPN)
Japan

Cathy Turnbull (CAN)
United States
Miyoshi Kato (JPN)
Canada

Kathleen Vogt (CAN)
Canada

Kathleen Vogt (CAN)
Canada

Bronze

Quo Hongru (CHN)
Korea

Eiko Shishii (JPN)
China

Mariko Kinoshita (JPN)
Italy

Tied 2nd — Nathalie Lambert
(CAN)

Netherlands

Nathalie Lambert (CAN)
Netherlands

Nathalie Lambert (CAN)
United States

Maryse Perreault (CAN)
United States

Sylvie Daigle (CAN)
Australia

Louise Begin (CAN)
Great Britain

Cathy Turnbull (CAN)
United States

Miyoshi Kato (JPN)
Japan

Patty Lyman (USA)
Japan

Valie Reimann (USA)
Japan

Peggy Hartrich (USA)

*1976 World Competition, *1977 World Competition, *1978 ISU Championships, *1979 ISU
Championships, 1980 ISU Championships, *1981 First ISU World Championship

31



ISU European Short Track Speed Skating Championships

Medal Table
Rank NOC Gold Silver Bronze Total

1 Italy 44 29 27 100

2 Netherlands 38 31 20 89

3 Russia 20 19 28 67

4 Hungary 10 21 12 43

5 Bulgaria 9 7 0 16

6 Great Britain 5 10 12 27

7 Germany 4 6 14 24

8 France 2 7 1 20

9 Belgium 2 5 1 8

10 Latvia 2 1 2 5

1 Poland 1 2 4 7

12 Czech Republic 1 1 0] 2

13 Israel 0 1 3 4

14 Ukraine 0 0 1 1

15 Turkiye 0 0 1 1

European Championships Medalists — Men
Year Event Place Gold Silver Bronze

2023 500m Gdansk (POL) Pietro SIGHEL (ITA) Jensvan T WOUT (NED) Reinis BERZINS (LAT)
2023 1000m Gdansk (POL) Stijn DESMET (BEL) Jens van 'T WOUT (NED) Furkan AKAR (TUR)
2023 1500m Gdansk (POL) Jens van 'T WOUT (NED) Stijn DESMET (BEL) Friso EMONS (NED)
2023 5000m R. Gdansk (POL) Netherlands Italy Poland
2022 Dresden (GER) Cancelled
2021 Overall Gdansk (POL) Semen Elistratov (RUS) Pietro Sighel (ITA) ltzhak de Laat (NED)
2021 500m Gdansk (POL) Konstantin Ivliev (RUS) Pietro Sighel (ITA) ltzhak de Laat (NED)
2021 1000m Gdansk (POL) Semen Elistratov (RUS) John-Henry Krueger (HUN) ltzhak de Laat (NED)
2021 1500m Gdansk (POL) Semen Elistratov (RUS) Denis Ayrapetyan (RUS) Sjinkie Knegt (NED)
2021 5000m R. Gdansk (POL) Netherlands Italy Russia
2020 Overall Debrecen (HUN) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Shaolin Sandor Liu (HUN) Semen Elistratov (RUS)
2020 500m Debrecen (HUN) Shaolin Sandor Liu (HUN) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Semen Elistratov (RUS)
2020 1000m Debrecen (HUN) Shaolin Sandor Liu (HUN) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Semen Elistratov (RUS)
2020 1500m Debrecen (HUN) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Itzhak de Laat (NED) Vladislav Bykanov (ISR)
2020 5000m R. Debrecen (HUN) Russia Netherlands Italy
2019 Overall Dordrecht (NED) Shaolin Sandor Liu (HUN) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Semen Elistratov (RUS)
2019 500m Dordrecht (NED) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Shaolin Sandor Liu (HUN) Pavel Sitnikov (RUS)
2019 1000m Dordrecht (NED) Semen Elistratov (RUS) Shaolin Sandor Liu (HUN) Denis Ayrapetyan (RUS)
2019 1500m Dordrecht (NED) Shaolin Sandor Liu (HUN) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Semen Elistratov (RUS)
2019 5000m R. Dordrecht (NED) Hungary Netherlands Russia
2018 Overall Dresden (GER) Sjinkie Knegt (NED) Vladislav Bykanov (ISR) Semen Elistratov (RUS)
2018 500m Dresden (GER) Sjinkie Knegt (NED) Victor An (RUS) Sebastien LePape (FRA)
2018 1000m Dresden (GER) Sjinkie Knegt (NED) Semen Elistratov (RUS) Roberto Pukitis (LAT)
2018 1500m Dresden (GER) Sjinkie Knegt (NED) Semen Elistratov (RUS) Vladislav Bykanov (ISR)
2018 5000m R. Dresden (GER) Netherlands Russia Hungary
2017 Overall Torino (ITA) Semen Elistratov (RUS) Shaolin Sandor Liu (HUN) Sjinkie Knegt (NED)
2017 500m Torino (ITA) Sjinkie Knegt (NED) Dylan Hoogerwerf (NED) Victor An (RUS)
2017 3000m R. Torino (ITA) Netherlands Russia Italy
2017 1500m Torino (ITA) Semen Elistratov (RUS) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Vladislav Bykanov (ISR)
2017 1000m Torino (ITA) Shaolin Sandor Liu (HUN) Shaoang Liu (HUN) Semen Elistratov (RUS)
2016 Overall Sochi (RUS) Semen Elistratov (RUS) Shaolin Sandor Liu (HUN) Vincent Jeanne (FRA)
2016 5000m R. Sochi (RUS) Netherlands Hungary GCreat Britain
2015 Overall Dordrecht (NED) Sjinkie Knegt (NED) Viktor An (RUS) Semen Elistratov (RUS)
2015 5000m R. Dordrecht NED Russia Hungary Netherlands
2014 Overall Dresden (GER) Viktor An (RUS) Semen Elistratov (RUS) Niels Kerstholt (NED)
2014 5000m R. Dresden (GER) Russia Netherlands Germany
2013 Overall Malmo (SWE) Freek van der Wart (NED) Sjinkie Knegt (NED) Vladimir Grigorev (RUS)
2013 5000m R. Malmo (SWE) Russia Netherlands Hungary
2012 Overall Mlada Boleslav (CZE) Sjinkie Knegt (NED) Niels Kerstholt (NED) Semen Elistratov (RUS)
2012 5000m R. Mlada Boleslav (CZE) Netherlands Russia Germany
20m Overall Heerenveen (NED) Haralds Silovs (LAT) Sjinkie Knegt (NED) Ruslan Zacharov (RUS)
20711 5000m R. Heerenveen (NED) Netherlands Russia GCreat Britain

32



Year

2010
2010
2009
2009
2008
2008
2007
2007
2006
2006
2005
2005
2004
2004
2003
2003
2002
2002
2001
2001
2000
2000
1999
1999
1998
1998
1997
1997

Event

Overall

5000m R.

Overall

5000m R.

Overall

5000m R.

Overall

5000m R.

Overall

5000m R.

Overall

5000m R.

Overall

5000m R.

Overall

5000m R.

Overall

5000m R.

Overall

5000m R.

Overall

5000m R.

Overall

5000m R.

Overall

5000m R.

Overall

5000m R.

Place

Dresden (GER)
Dresden (GER)
Torino (ITA)
Torino (ITA)
Ventspils (LAT)
Ventspils (LAT)
Sheffield (GBR)
Sheffield (GBR)
Krynica (POL)
Krynica (POL)
Torino (ITA)
Torino (ITA)
Zoetermeer (NED)
Zoetermeer (NED)
St. Petersburg (RUS)
St. Petersburg (RUS)
Grenoble (FRA)
Grenoble (FRA)
The Hague (NED)
The Hague (NED)
Bormio (ITA)
Bormio (ITA)
Oberstdorf (GER)
Oberstdorf (GER)
Budapest (HUN)
Budapest (HUN)
Malmo (SWE)
Malmé (SWE)

Gold

Nicola Rodigari (ITA)
Italy

Nicola Rodigari (ITA)
Italy

Haralds Silovs (LAT)
Italy

Nicola Rodigari (ITA)
Germany

Nicola Rodigari (ITA)

Italy

Fabio Carta (ITA)
Germany

Nicola Rodigari (ITA)
Italy

Fabio Carta (ITA)
Italy

Fabio Carta (ITA)
Italy

Bruno Loscos (FRA)
Italy

Fabio Carta (ITA)
Italy

Fabio Carta (ITA)
Italy

Fabio Carta (ITA)
Great Britain
Fabio Carta (ITA)
Great Britain

Silver

Thibaut Fauconnet (FRA)
Germany

Haralds Silovs (LAT)
Netherlands

Niels Kerstholt (NED)
Great Britain

Pieter Gysel (BEL)
Hungary

Fabio Carta (ITA)

France

Arian Nachbar (GER)
Netherlands

Fabio Carta (ITA)

Russia

Michele Antonioli (ITA)
Great Britain

Nicola Rodigari (ITA)
Belgium

Cees Juffermans (NED)
Great Britain

Nicky Gooch (GBR)
Great Britain

Nicola Franceschina (ITA)
Netherlands

Tied 2nd — Michele Antonioli (ITA)
Italy

Mirko Vuillermin (ITA)
Netherlands

Bronze

Maxime Chataignier (FRA)
Great Britain

Viktor Knoch (HUN)
Hungary

Nicola Rodigari (ITA)
France

Yuri Confortola (ITA)
Great Britain

Pieter Gysel (BEL)
Germany

Nicola Franceschina (ITA)
Ukraine

Nicola Franceschina (ITA)
Germany

Nicola Franceschina (ITA)
France

Bruno Loscos (FRA)
Germany

Nicky Gooch (GBR)
Hungary

Nicola Franceschina (ITA)
France

Michele Antonioli (ITA)
Great Britain

Tied 2nd — Dave Versteeg (NED)
Netherlands

Bruno Loscos (FRA)

Italy
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European Championships Medalists - Women

Year Event Place Gold Silver Bronze

2023 500m Gdansk (POL) Suzanne SCHULTING (NED) Natalia MALISZEWSKA (POL)  Arianna VALCEPINA (ITA)
2023 1000m Gdansk (POL) Hanne DESMET (BEL) Suzanne SCHULTING (NED) Petra JASZAPATI (HUN)
2023 1500m Gdansk (POL) Suzanne SCHULTING (NED) Hanne DESMET (BEL) Anna SEIDEL (GER)

2023 3000m R.  Gdansk (POL) Netherlands Hungary ltaly

2022 Dresden (GER) Cancelled

2021 Overall Gdansk (POL) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Anna Seidel (GER) Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS)
2021 500m Gdansk (POL) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Natalia Maliszewska (POL) Xandra Velzeboer (NED)
2021 1000m Gdansk (POL) 23?::22 gzmg:@l mgg; Selma Poutsma (NED) Anna Seidel (GER)

2021 1500m Gdansk (POL) France E Anna Seidel (GER) Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS)
2021 3000m R. Gdansk (POL) Netherlands Italy

2020 Overall Debrecen (HUN) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Martina Valcepina (ITA)
2020 500m Debrecen (HUN) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Martina Valcepina (ITA) Natalia Maliszewska (POL)
2020 1000m Debrecen (HUN) zz;::zg EEEE:E:EQ EEEB; Lara van Ruijven (NED) Arianna Fontana (ITA)
2020 1500m Debrecen (HUN) Netherlands 9 Arianna Fontana (ITA) Anna Seidel (GER)

2020 5000m R. Debrecen (HUN) Italy Russia

2019 Overall Dordrecht (NED) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS) Elise Christie (GBR)

2019 500m Dordrecht (NED) Natalia Maliszewska (POL) Martina Valcepina (ITA) Lara van Ruijven (NED)
2019 1000m Dordrecht (NED) Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS) Tifany Huot Marchand (FRA)  Elise Christie (GBR)

2019 1500m Dordrecht (NED) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Elise Christie (GBR) Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS)
2019 5000m R. Dordrecht (NED) Netherlands Russia Hungary

2018 Overall Dresden (GER) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Martina Valcepina (ITA) Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS)
2018 500m Dresden (GER) Martina Valcepina (ITA) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS)
2018 1000m Dresden (GER) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Anna Seidel (GER)

2018 1500m Dresden (GER) Martina Valcepina (ITA) Yara van Kerkhof (NED) Sara Luca Bacskai (HUN)
2018 3000m R. Dresden (GER) Russia Hungary France

2017 Overall Torino (ITA) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS) Ekaterina Konstantinova (RUS)
2017 500m Torino (ITA) Rianne de Vries(NED) Martina Valcepina (ITA) Charlotte Gilmartin (GBR)
2017 3000m R.  Torino (ITA) ltaly Hungary Netherlands

2017 1500m Torino (ITA) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS) Lucia Peretti (ITA)

2017 1000m Torino (ITA) Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS) Andrea Keszler (HUN) Ekaterina Konstantinova (RUS)
2016 Overall Sochi (RUS) Elise Christie (GBR) Charlotte Gilmartin (GBR) Suzanne Schulting (NED)
2016 3000mM R. Sochi (RUS) Netherlands Russia Italy

2015 Overall Dordrecht (NED) Elise Christie (GBR) Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS) Patrycja Maliszewska (POL)
2015 3000mM R. Dordrecht (NED) Russia Netherlands Hungary

2014 Overall Dresden (GER) Jorien Ter Mors (NED) Elise Christie (GBR) Arianna Fontana (ITA)
2014 3000m R. Dresden (GER) Netherlands Great Britain Hungary

2013 Overall Malmo (SWE) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Elise Christie (GBR) Jorien ter Mors (NED)
2013 3000mM R. Malmo (SWE) Netherlands Germany Poland

2012 Overall Mlada Boleslav (CZE) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Jorien ter Mors (NED) Martina Valcepina (ITA)
2012 3000m R. Mlada Boleslav (CZE) Netherlands Italy Hungary

2011 Overall Heerenveen (NED) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Bernadett Heidum (HUN) Martina Valcepina (ITA)
20M 3000m R. Heerenveen (NED) Netherlands Hungary Italy

2010 Overall Dresden (GER) Katerina Novotna (CZE) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Elise Christie (GBR)

2010 3000mM R. Dresden (GER) Germany Russia Netherlands

2009 Overall Torino (ITA) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Katerina Novotna (CZE) Stéphanie Bouvier (FRA)
2009 3000m R.  Torino (ITA) Hungary Germany Netherlands

2008 Overall Ventspils (LAT) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Evgenia Radanova (BUL) Nina Evteeva (RUS)

2008 3000m R. Ventspils (LAT) GCreat Britain Bulgaria Germany

2007 Overall Sheffield (GBR) Evgenia Radanova (BUL) Stéphanie Bouvier (FRA) Katia Zini (ITA)

2007 3000m R. Sheffield (GBR) Germany Italy Netherlands

2006 Overall Krynica (POL) Evgenia Radanova (BUL) Arianna Fontana (ITA) Katia Zini (ITA)

2006 3000mM R. Krynica (POL) Italy France Hungary

2005 Overall Torino (ITA) Tatyana Borodulina (RUS) Evgenia Radanova (BUL) Marta Capurso (ITA)
2005 3000mM R. Torino (ITA) Russia France Germany

2004 Overall Zoetermeer (NED) Evgenia Radanova (BUL) Tatyana Borodulina (RUS) Marta Capurso (ITA)
2004 3000m R. Zoetermeer (NED) Russia Italy Germany

2003 Overall St. Petersburg (RUS) Evgenia Radanova (BUL) Stéphanie Bouvier (FRA) Nina Evteeva (RUS)

2003 3000m R. St. Petersburg (RUS) Italy Russia Netherlands

2002 Overall Grenoble (FRA) Evgenia Radanova (BUL) Mara Zini (ITA) Joanna Williams (GBR)
2002 3000mM R. Grenoble (FRA) Italy Bulgaria Germany

2001 Overall The Hague (NED) Evgenia Radanova (BUL) Mara Zini (ITA) Stéphanie Bouvier (FRA)
2001 3000m R.  The Hague (NED) Bulgaria Netherlands Russia

2000 Overall Bormio (ITA) Evgenia Radanova (BUL) Katia Zini (ITA) Evelina Rodigari (ITA)
2000 3000mM R. Bormio (ITA) Bulgaria Italy Great Britain

1999 Overall Oberstdorf (GER) Marinella Canclini (ITA) Evgenia Radanova (BUL) Maureen de Lange (NED)
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Year

1999
1998

1998
1997
1997

Event

3000mM R.
Overall

3000mM R.
Overall
3000mM R.

Place

Oberstdorf (GER)
Budapest (HUN)

Budapest (HUN)
Malmo (SWE)
Malmo (SWE)

Gold

Italy
Marinella Canclini (ITA)

Italy
Marinella Canclini (ITA)
Italy

Silver

Bulgaria
Tied 2nd — Anke Jannie Landmann (GER)
Netherlands

Ellen Wiegers (NED)
Bulgaria

Bronze

Netherlands
Ellen Wiegers (NED)

Germany
Yelena Tihkanina (RUS)
Russia
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Year

2023
2023
2023
2023
2022
2022
2022
2022
2021
2020
2020
2020
2020
2019
2019
2019
2019
2018
2018
2017
2017
2016
2016
2015
2015
2014
2014
2013
2013
2012
2012
20mM
20mM
2010
2010
2009
2009
2008
2008
2007
2007
2006

ISU World Junior Short Track Speed Skating Championships

Medal Table

Rank NOC

AR 2 olveoNounlrun =

World Junior Championships Medalists — Men

Event

500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.

500m
1000m
1500m
3000m R.
500m
1000m
1500m
3000mM R.
Overall
3000m R.
Overall
3000m R.
Overall
3000m R.
Overall
3000m R.
Overall
3000m R.
Overall
3000mM R.
Overall
3000m R.
Overall
3000mM R.
Overall
3000m R.
Overall
3000mM R.
Overall
2000m R.
Overall
2000mM R.
Overall

Korea

China
Canada
United States
Netherlands
Italy

Japan
France
Hungary
Poland
Russia

Great Britain
Bulgaria
Germany

Place

Dresden (GER)
Dresden (GER)
Dresden )

)

Dresden

GER
GER

Gdansk (POL)
Gdansk (POL)
Gdansk (POL)
Gdansk (POL)
Salt Lake City (USA)
Bormio (ITA)
Bormio (ITA)
Bormio (ITA)
Bormio (ITA)
Montréal (CAN)
Montréal (CAN)
Montréal (CAN)
Montréal (CAN)

Tomaszéw Mazowiecki (POL)
Tomaszow Mazowiecki (POL)

Innbruck (AUT)
Innbruck (AUT)
Sofia (BUL)

Sofia (BUL)

Osaka (JPN)
Osaka (JPN)
Erzurum (TUR)
Erzurum (TUR)
Warsaw (POL)
Warsaw (POL)
Melbourne (AUS)
Melbourne (AUS)
Courmayeur (ITA)
Courmayeur (ITA)
Taipei (TPE)
Taipei (TPE)
Sherbrooke (CAN)
Sherbrooke (CAN)
Bolzano (ITA)
Bolzano (ITA)

Mlada Boleslav (CZE)
Mlada Boleslav (CZE)
Miercurea Ciuc (ROU)

OO 00—==INWKWWW|©O

Gold

Michal NIEWINSKI (POL)
LEE Donghyun (KOR)
LEE Donghyun (KOR)
Korea

Jenning de BOO (NED)
KIM Minseo (KOR)
PARK Geonnyeong (KOR)
Italy

Cancelled

Jeongmin Lee (KOR)
Long Sun (CHN)

Tae Sung Kim (KOR)
Korea

Tae Sung Kim (KOR)
Ho Kyoung Jung (KOR)
Hyun Woo Chang (KOR)
China

Hong Kyunghwan (KOR)
Japan

Shaoang Liu (HUN)
Korea

Ren Ziwei (CHN)

China

Kim Dagyeom (KOR)
Korea

Lee Munhyeon (KOR)
China

Park Seyeong (KOR)
Korea

Park Seyeong (KOR)
Korea

Seo Yi Ra (KOR)
France

Noh Jin-Kyu (KOR)
Korea

Um Cheon-Ho (KOR)
United States

Kim Yun-Jae (KOR)
Korea

Shin Woo-Chul (KOR)
Korea

Lee Jung-Su (KOR)

Silver Bronze
47 29
20 16
16 16
6 8
5) 6
3 7
2 12
2 3
3 5)
0] 0
8 )
1 1
0 1
0] 1

Silver

Marcus HOWARD (USA)
SHIN Dong Min (KOR)
SHIN Dong Min (KOR)Japan

Bence NOGRADI (HUN)
PARK Geonnyeong (KOR)
LEE Dogyu (KOR)
Hungary

Vladimir Balbekov (RUS)
Hyun Jun Ahn (KOR)
Hyun Jun Ahn (KOR)
Russia

Long Sun (CHN)

Tae Sung Kim (KOR)
Pengyu Wang (CHN)
Netherlands

Lee Jun Eseao (KOR)
Russia

Kim Si Un (KOR)

China

Lim Yongjin (KOR)
Korea

Park Jiwon (KOR)

China

Lee Hyo Been (KOR)
Hungary

Han Tianyu (CHN)
Canada

Lee Hyo Been (KOR)
China

Jack Whelbourne (GBR)
Japan

Antoine Gelinas-Beaulieu (CAN)
Canada

You Dong-Kun (KOR)
China

Lee Jung-Su (KOR)
France

Lee Jung-Su (KOR)
United States

Maxime Chataignier (FRA)

Total ‘

N

Bronze

LI Kun (KOR)

Michal NIEWINSKI (POL)
LEE Dongmin (KOR)
United States

Peter JASZAPATI (HUN)
LEE Dogyu (KOR)

KIM Minseo (KOR)
France

Long Sun (CHN)
Vladimir Balbekov (RUS)
Tianyi Zhang (CHN)
Japan

Pietro Sighel (ITA)
Kazuki Yoshinaga (JPN)
Pietro Sighel (ITA)
Russia

Park Jang Hyuk (KOR)
Netherlands

Kazuki Yoshinaga (JPN)
United States

Ma Wei (CHN)

Russia

Sandor Liu Shaolin (HUN)
Russia

Sandor Liu Shaolin (HUN)
Japan

Lee Hyo Been (KOR)
Japan

Han Tianyu (CHN)
United States

Wu Dajing (CHN)
Canada

Park Seyeong (KOR)
Japan

John Celski (USA)
Korea

Lee Han-Bin (KOR)
China

Jang Won-Hoon (KOR)
France

Kim Jae-Han (KOR)
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Year

2006
2005
2005
2004
2004
2003
2003
2002
2002
2001

2001

2000
1999

1998

1997
1996

1995
1994

Event

2000m R.

Overall

2000m R.

Overall

2000m R.

Overall

2000m R.

Overall

2000m R.

Overall

2000m R.

Overall
Overall

Overall

Overall
Overall

Overall
Overall

Place

Miercurea Ciuc (ROU)
Belgrade (SCQG)
Belgrade (SCQG)
Beijing (CHN)

Beijing (CHN)
Budapest (HUN)
Budapest (HUN)
Chuncheon (KOR)
Chuncheon (KOR)
Warsaw (POL)
Warsaw (POL)
Székesfehérvar (HUN)
Montreal (CAN)

St. Louis, MO (USA)

Marquette, MI (USA)
Courmayeur (ITA)

Calgary (CAN)
Seoul (KOR)

Gold

France

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)
Korea

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)
Korea

Lee Ho-Suk (KOR)
Korea

Ahn Hyun-Soo (KOR)
Korea

Lee Seung-Jae (KOR)
Japan

Min Ryoung (KOR)
Apolo Anton Ohno (USA)

Tied Ist — Frangois-Louis Tremplay
(CAN)

Kim Dong-Sung (KOR)

Tied 1st — Jean-Frangois Monette
(CAN)

Lee Sang-Jun (KOR)
Lee Seung-Chan (KOR)

Silver

Canada

Kim Hyun-Kon (KOR)
China

Kwon Ki-Deok (KOR)
Italy

Kim Hyun-Kon (KOR)
United States

Seo Ho-Jin (KOR)
Canada

Guo Wei (CHN)

Italy

Nicola Radigari (ITA)
An Jung-Hyun (KOR)

Tied 1st — Lee Sang-Jun
(KOR)

Rusty Smith (USA)
Tied st —

Tied 2ndt — Patrice LaPointe (CAN)
Lee Jun-Hwan (KOR)

‘ Bronze

Netherlands

Kwak Yoon-Gy (KOR)
Canada

Jon Eley (GBR)
France

Sung Si-Bak (KOR)
Canada

Guo Wei (CHN)
Germany

Min Ryoung (KOR)
Czech Republic
Andrew Lahey (CAN)
Frangois-Louis Tremplay
(CAN)

Andrew Lahey (CAN)

Daniel Weinstein (USA)
Naoya Tamura (JPN)

Tied 2nd- Jonathan Guilmette (CAN)
Anthony Goskowicz (USA)
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World Junior Championships Medalists - Women

Year Event Place Gold Silver Bronze
2023 500m Dresden (GER) Florence BRUNELLE (CAN) Ann-Sophie BACHAND (CAN) SONG Jiarui (CHN)
2023 1000mM Dresden (GER) KIM Gilli (KOR) Florence BRUNELLE (CAN) OH Songmi (KOR)
2023  3000mR. Dresden (GER) Korea China Hungary
2022 500m Gdansk (POL) Florence BRUNELLE (CAN) Ann-Sophie BACHAND (CAN) Michelle VELZEBOER (NED)
2022 1000m Gdansk (POL) Florence BRUNELLE (CAN) KIM Gilli (KOR) Diede van OORSCHOT (NED)
2022 1500m Gdansk (POL) KIM Gilli (KOR) Angel DALEMAN (NED) Yeonjae JANG (KOR)
2022 3000m R.  Gdansk (POL) Canada Netherlands Hungary
2021 Salt Lake City (USA) Cancelled
20202 500m Bormio (ITA) Xandra Velzeboer (NED) Florence Brunelle (CAN) Corinne Stoddard (USA)
02020 1000m Bormio (ITA) Gilli Kim (KOR) Corinne Stoddard (USA) Anna Matveeva (RUS)
20202 1500m Bormio (ITA) Geon Hee Kim (KOR) Florence Brunelle (CAN) Xuan Li (CHN)
0 3000m R. Bormio (ITA) Netherlands Russia Italy
2019 500m Montréal (CAN) Maame Biney (USA) Xandra Velzeboer (NED) Georgie Dalrymple (NED)
2019 1000m Montréal (CAN) Jinyu Li (CHN) Yoon Jung Park (KOR) Claudia Heeney (CAN)
2019 1500m Montréal (CAN) Whi Min Seo (KOR) Junyu Li (CHN) Courtney Lee Sarault
2019 3000m R. Montréal (CAN) Korea Russia (CAN)
Italy
2018 Overall Tomaszéw Mazowiecki (POL) Kim Ji Yoo (KOR) Courtney Lee Sarault (CAN) Maame Biney (USA)
2018 3000m R. Tomaszéw Mazowiecki (POL) Canada Japan Italy
2017 Overall Innbruck (AUT) Lee Yu Bin (KOR) Seo Whi Min (KOR) Sofia Prosvirnova (RUS)
2017 3000mM R.  Innbruck (AUT) China Russia Japan
2016 Overall Sofia (BUL) Qu Chunyu (CHN) Suzanne Schulting (NED) Lee Yubin (KOR)
2016 3000m R.  Sofia (BUL) China Korea Netherlands
2015 Overall Osaka (IJPN) Kong Sangjeong (KOR) Kim Jiyoo (KOR) Son Hakyung (KOR)
2015 3000m R.  Osaka (IJPN) Korea Russia Japan
2014 Overall Erzurum (TUR) Noh Do Hee (KOR) Ahn Se Jung (KOR) Choi Minjeong (KOR)
2014 3000m R.  Erzurum (TUR) Korea Canada China
2013 Overall Warsaw (POL) Noh Do Hee (KOR) Alang Kim (KOR) Yutong Han (CHN)
2013 3000m R.  Warsaw (POL) Korea China Russia
2012 Overall Melbourne (AUS) Shim Suk Hee (KOR) Hwang Hyunsun (KOR) Ahn Se Jung (KOR)
2012 3000m R.  Melbourne (AUS) Korea China Russia
201 Overall Courmayeur (ITA) Cheon Hee Jung (KOR) Ahn Se Jung (KOR) Martina Valcepina (ITA)
2011 3000m R.  Courmayeur (ITA) Italy Canada China
2010 Overall Taipei (TPE) Choi Jihyun (KOR) Lee Mi-Yeon (KOR) Song Jaewon (KOR)
2010 3000m R. Taipei (TPE) Korea China Canada
2009 Overall Sherbrooke (CAN) Noh Ah-Reum (KOR) Lee Eun-Byul (KOR) Lee Mi-Yeon (KOR)
2009 3000m R.  Sherbrooke (CAN) Italy Canada Korea
2008 Overall Bolzano (ITA) Noh Ah-Reum (KOR) Lee Eun-Byul (KOR) Zhang Qichao (CHN)
2008 2000m R.  Bolzano (ITA) Korea Italy Canada
2007 Overall Mlada Boleslav (CZE) Yang Shin-Young (KOR) Shin Sae-Bom (KOR) Park Seung-Hi (KOR)
2007 2000m R.  Mlada Boleslav (CZE) Korea China Canada
2006 Overall Miercurea Ciuc (ROU) Jung Eun-Ju (KOR) Choi Jung-Won (KOR) Zhou Yang (CHN)
2006 2000m R.  Miercurea Ciuc (ROU) China Korea Hungary
2005 Overall Belgrade (SCG) Park Sun-Young (KOR) Jeon Ji-Soo (KOR) Kalyna Roberge (CAN)
2005 2000m R.  Belgrade (SCQ) Korea China Canada
2004 Overall Beijing (CHN) Kang Yun-Mi (KOR) Jung Eun-Ju (KOR) Hur Hee-Been (KOR)
2004 2000m R.  Beijing (CHN) Korea China Russia
2003 Overall Budapest (HUN) Byun Chun-Sa (KOR) Kang Yun-Mi (KOR) Kim Min-Jung (KOR)
2003 2000m R.  Budapest (HUN) Korea Russia Japan
2002 Overall Chuncheon (KOR) Kim Min-Jee (KOR) Wang Meng (CHN) Cho Ha-Ri (KOR)
2002 2000m R.  Chuncheon (KOR) Korea China Canada
2001 Overall Warsaw (POL) Marie-Eve Drolet (CAN) Ko Gi-Hyun (KOR) Choi Min-Kyung (KOR)
2001 2000m R.  Warsaw (POL) Korea China Japan
2000 Overall Székesfehérvar (HUN) Marie-Cve Drolet (CAN) Choi Min-Kyung (KOR) Park Hye-Rim (KOR)
1999 Overall Montreal (CAN) Joo Min-Jin (KOR) Kim Moon-Jung (KOR) Marta Capurso (ITA)
1998 Overall St. Louis, MO (USA) Joo Min-Jin (KOR) Kim Moon-Jung (KOR) Kristina Vuteva (BUL)
1997 Overall Marquette, Ml (USA) Won Hye-Kyung (KOR) An Sang-Mi (KOR) Julie Goskowicz (USA)
1996 Overall Courmayeur (ITA) Ikue Teshigawara (JPN) Erin Porter (USA) Kim Moon-Jung (KOR)
1995 Overall Calgary (CAN) Kim Jun-Mi (KOR) Won Hye-Kyung (KOR) Catherine Dussault (CAN)
1994 Overall Seoul (KOR) Kim Soo-Hee (KOR) Won Hye-Kyung (KOR) Su Xiaohua (CHN)
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ISU Four Continents Short Track Speed Skating Championships

Medal Table
Rank NOC Gold Silver Bronze Total
1 Korea 14 3 6 23
2 Canada 3 10 6 19
3 China 1 1 2 4
4 United States 0 3 4 6
5 Japan (0] 1 0 1
Four Continents Championships Medalists — Men
Year Event Place Gold Silver Bronze
2023 500m Salt Lake City (USA) Steven DUBOIS (CAN) Andrew HEO (USA) Pascal DION (CAN)
2023 1000m Salt Lake City (USA) PARK Ji Won (KOR) Pascal DION (CAN) William DANDIINOU (CAN)
2023 1500m Salt Lake City (USA) PARK Ji Won (KOR) HONG Kyung Hwan (KOR) Steven DUBOIS (CAN)
2023 5000m R.  Salt Lake City (USA) China Japan Korea
2022 Salt Lake City (USA) Cancelled
2021 Salt Lake City (USA) Cancelled
2020 Overall Montreal (CAN) HWANG Daeheon (KOR) Steven DUBOIS (CAN) PARK Ji Won (KOR)
2020 500m Montreal (CAN) HWANG Daeheon (KOR) Steven DUBOIS (CAN) KIM Dagyeom (KOR)
2020 1000m Montreal (CAN) HWANG Daeheon (KOR) Steven DUBOIS (CAN) PARK Ji Won (KOR)
2020 1500m Montreal (CAN) HWANG Daeheon (KOR) Steven DUBOIS (CAN) Thomas Insuk HONG (USA)
2020 5000m R.  Montreal (CAN) Korea Canada USA
Four Continents Championships Medalists - Women
Year Event Place Gold Silver Bronze
2023 500m Salt Lake City (USA) SHIM Suk Hee (KOR) Kristen SANTOS-GRISWOLD (USA)  ZHANG Chutong (CHN)
2023 1000m Salt Lake City (USA) Courtney SARAULT (CAN) GONG Li (CHN) Claudia GAGNON (CAN)
2023 1500m Salt Lake City (USA) Courtney SARAULT (CAN)  Kristen SANTOS-GRISWOLD (USA)  CHOI Minjeong (KOR)
2023 3000m R.  Salt Lake City (USA) Korea Canada United States
2022 Salt Lake City (USA) Cancelled
2021 Salt Lake City (USA) Cancelled
2020 Overall Montreal (CAN) CHOI Minjeong (KOR) SEO Whimin (KOR) Courtney SARAULT (CAN)
2020 500m Montreal (CAN) CHOI Minjeong (KOR) Alyson CHARLES (CAN) Courtney SARAULT (CAN)
2020 1000m Montreal (CAN) CHOI Minjeong (KOR) Courtney SARAULT (CAN) KIM A Lang (KOR)
2020 1500m Montreal (CAN) CHOI Minjeong (KOR) SEO Whimin (KOR) Maame BINEY (USA)
2020 3000m R.  Montreal (CAN) Korea Canada China
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